SOUTH BURNETT

AGENDA

Budget Committee Meeting
Friday, 13 May 2022

| hereby give notice that a Meeting of the Budget Committee will be
held on:

Date: Friday, 13 May 2022
Time: 9.00am

Location: Warren Truss Chamber
45 Glendon Street
Kingaroy

Mark Pitt PSM
Chief Executive Officer



Budget Committee Meeting Agenda 13 May 2022

In accordance with the Local Government Regulation 2012, please be advised that all discussion
held during the meeting is recorded for the purpose of verifying the minutes. This will include any
discussion involving a Councillor, staff member or a member of the public.

Page 2



Budget Committee Meeting Agenda 13 May 2022

Order Of Business

ga b W N

L@ o T= o 1 o Yo [P RS 4
Leave Of ADSENCE / APOIOGIES ... 4
Recognition of Traditional OWNEIS .......cooo oo 4
Declaration Of INTEIEST ... 4
Confirmation of Minutes of Previous MEetiNg ........ccuuvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5
51 Minutes of the Budget Committee Meeting held on 6 May 2022................ceeeeeeeeenn. 5
B U S MBS S oo 12
6.1 22-23 Draft Fees and Charges ........ccooo o 12
(7o Yol {To =T o LA = LIRS =Tod 1 (o] o HO PP PP PP PPPPPPPPPPP 102
(O{ Lo T VT g I o 1\ 1= T= ] A o PSPPSR 102

Page 3



Budget Committee Meeting Agenda 13 May 2022

1 OPENING

2 LEAVE OF ABSENCE / APOLOGIES

3 RECOGNITION OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS
4 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Page 4



Budget Committee Meeting Agenda 13 May 2022

5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 MAY 2022
File Number: 13/5/2022

Author: Executive Assistant

Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION
That the Minutes of the Budget Committee Meeting held on 6 May 2022 be received.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Minutes of the Budget Committee Meeting held on 6 May 2022

ltem 5.1 Page 5



Budget Committee Meeting Minutes 6 May 2022

SOUTH BURNETT

MINUTES

Budget Committee Meeting
Friday, 6 May 2022

Cr BW Otto (Mayor) .......... Page 6



Budget Committee Meeting Minutes 6 May 2022

Order Of Business

1 L@ 011 011 o IR P PP PPPPPPPPP 3
2 Leave Of ADSENCE / APOIOGIES ..o e e e 3
3 Acknowledgement of Traditional OWNEIS .......ccooi oo 3
4 (DTt F= U= U A o o ) gL =T =] 3
5 Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 4
5.1 Minutes of the Budget Committee Meeting held on 8 April 2022 ...........cccccoeeeeiiienns 4
6 2T S == S 4
6.1 Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Revenue Policy 2022/2023 -
Y= L1 (0] Y4001 TSP 4
6.2 Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Investment Policy 2022/2023 -
SEALULOIYO09....... e e e et e e e e e 4
6.3 Draft 22/23 Budget - Water & WaStEWALE!.............ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e eenens 5
6.4 Draft 22/23 BUdget - WASTE .......ccoeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5
(O7eT o) o =T o LA F= 1T =Tl £ o ] o 6
(O o1 NN g I o )\ 1= T= ] A1 o PRSP 6

Cr BW Otto (Mayor) .......... Page 7



Budget Committee Meeting Minutes 6 May 2022

MINUTES OF SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL
BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD AT THE WARREN TRUSS CHAMBER, 45 GLENDON STREET, KINGAROY
ON FRIDAY, 6 MAY 2022 AT 9.04AM

PRESENT: Councillors:

Cr Brett Otto (Mayor), Cr Gavin Jones (Deputy Mayor), Cr Danita Potter, Cr
Kirstie Schumacher

Council Officers:

Mark Pitt (Chief Executive Officer), Tim Low (Acting General Manager
Infrastructure), Peter O'May (General Manager Community), Susan Jarvis
(General Manager Finance & Corporate), Kerri Anderson (Manager Sustability
and Finance), Craig Patch (Coordinator Finance), Michelle Calvert (Financial
Accountant), Bree Hunt (Executive Assistant)

1 OPENING
The Mayor opened the meeting with the Lords Prayer and welcomed all attendees.

2 LEAVE OF ABSENCE / APOLOGIES

APOLOGY

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/35

Moved: Cr Brett Otto
Seconded: Cr Gavin Jones

That the apology received from Cr Henschen and Cr Duff be accepted and leave of absence granted.
In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Gavin Jones, Danita Potter and Kirstie Schumacher

Against: Nil
CARRIED 4/0

3 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS

The Mayor acknowledged the traditional custodians of the land on which the meeting took place.

4 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Nil

Cr BW Otto (Mayor) .......... Page 8



Budget Committee Meeting Minutes 6 May 2022

5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 APRIL 2022

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/36

Moved: Cr Danita Potter
Seconded: Cr Gavin Jones

That the Minutes of the Budget Committee Meeting held on 8 April 2022 be received.
In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Gavin Jones, Danita Potter and Kirstie Schumacher
Against: Nil
CARRIED 4/0

6 BUSINESS

6.1 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL REVENUE POLICY
2022/2023 - STATUTORY005

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/37

Moved: Cr Danita Potter
Seconded: Cr Kirstie Schumacher

That the Committee recommends to Council:

That the South Burnett Regional Council Revenue Policy 2022/2023 — Statutory005 be adopted as
presented.

In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Gavin Jones, Danita Potter and Kirstie Schumacher

Against: Nil
CARRIED 4/0

6.2 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL INVESTMENT POLICY
2022/2023 - STATUTORYO009

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/38

Moved: Cr Gavin Jones
Seconded: Cr Danita Potter

That the Committee recommends to Council:

That the South Burnett Regional Council Revenue Investment Policy 2022/2023 — Statutory009 be
adopted as presented.

In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Gavin Jones, Danita Potter and Kirstie Schumacher

Against: Nil
CARRIED 4/0

Cr BW Otto (Mayor) .......... Page 9



Budget Committee Meeting Minutes 6 May 2022

Attendance:
At 9:20am, Coordinator Finance Craig Patch entered the meeting (online).
At 9:20am, Financial Accountant Michelle Calvert the meeting (online).

6.3 DRAFT 22/23 BUDGET - WATER & WASTEWATER

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/39

Moved: Cr Gavin Jones
Seconded: Cr Kirstie Schumacher

That the Committee receive the proposed 2022-2023 draft budget for the water and wastewater
departments and provide guidance for inclusion in the continued preparation of the full South Burnett
Regional Council 2022-2023 annual budget as amended.

In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Gavin Jones, Danita Potter and Kirstie Schumacher
Against: Nil
CARRIED 4/0

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/40

Moved: Cr Gavin Jones
Seconded: Cr Danita Potter

A report be brought back to the Budget Standing Committee to detail the potential savings as
discussed in the salary component of the Water and Wastewater Departments budget and that this
process be extended to all departments in this current budget deliberation cycle.

In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Gavin Jones, Danita Potter and Kirstie Schumacher
Against: Nil
CARRIED 4/0

6.4 DRAFT 22/23 BUDGET - WASTE

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/41

Moved: Cr Danita Potter
Seconded: Cr Gavin Jones

That the Committee receive the proposed 2022-2023 draft budget for the waste departments and
provide guidance for inclusion in the continued preparation of the full South Burnett Regional Council
2022-2023 annual budget as amended.

CARRIED

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 2022/42

Moved: Cr Gavin Jones
Seconded: Cr Danita Potter

A report be brought back to the Budget Standing Committee to detail the potential savings as
discussed in the salary component of the Waste Departments budget and that this process be
extended to all departments in this current budget deliberation cycle.

In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Gavin Jones, Danita Potter and Kirstie Schumacher

Cr BW Otto (Mayor) .......... Page 10



Budget Committee Meeting Minutes 6 May 2022

Against: Nil

CARRIED 4/0
7 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION
8 CLOSURE OF MEETING

The Meeting closed at 9:33am.

The minutes of this meeting were confirmed at the Budget Committee Meeting held on 13 May
2022.

CHAIRPERSON

Cr BW Otto (Mayor) .......... Page 11



Budget Committee Meeting Agenda 13 May 2022

6 BUSINESS

6.1 22-23 DRAFT FEES AND CHARGES

File Number: 13.05.2022

Author: Manager Finance & Sustainability
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer

PRECIS

The draft Register of Fees and Charges for the South Burnett Regional Council.

SUMMARY

The draft Register of Fees and Charges for the 22-23 year has been provided for consideration as
part of the budget process.

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee approve the draft 22-23 fees and charges as amended from this meeting
(excluding dog registrations and water standpipe sales) with the approved draft to be presented to
the June Ordinary Council meeting for adoption.

BACKGROUND
Each year the Council considers the level of fees and charges.

The Register of Fees and Charges attached includes both the Regulatory Fees and Commercial
Charges. Section 97(2) of the Local Government Act 2009 provides examples of a Cost Recovery
Fee/Regulatory Fee:

“A cost-recovery fee is a fee for—

(@) an application for the issue or renewal of a licence, permit, registration or other approval under
a Local Government Act (an application fee); or

(b) recording a change of ownership of land; or
(c) giving information kept under a Local Government Act; or
(d) seizing property or animals under a Local Government Act; or

(e) the performance of another responsibility imposed on the local government under the Building
Act or the Plumbing and Drainage Act.”

A commercial fee is for a service that Council provides; however, the service could also be sourced
from another provider.

In the case of Cost Recovery Fee/Regulatory Fees, the Local Government Act 2009 also states that
a cost-recovery fee must not be more than the cost to the local government of taking the action for
which the fee is charged.

The Fees and Charges in the attached schedule have been generally increased by 3.5% as a starting
point and have been rounded to the closest 1$ as a general rule (there are some exceptions to this
especially in the printing section). Some fees have not changed from those charged in the 2021/2022
financial year and a more detailed review undertaken in some cases. The charges for 2021/2022
financial year have been included in the schedule to allow comparison with the proposed charges
for the 2022/2023 financial year. Some categories have had fees discontinued for various reasons
with most relating to a change in fee strategy or structure. Fees that have been discontinued, will
be identified as such in the status column of the report.

ltem 6.1 Page 12



Budget Committee Meeting Agenda 13 May 2022

While fees relating to dog registrations have been included in the attached schedule, a report is
being brought back to Council regarding the proposed change in fee strategy to allow for an in-depth
discussion on this subject.

Fees for water standpipes will be increased based on rates water modelling increases which will be
decided later in the budget process.

ATTACHMENTS
1.  Draft fees and charges § &

ltem 6.1 Page 13


BCCCC_20220513_AGN_2361_AT_files/BCCCC_20220513_AGN_2361_AT_Attachment_12725_1.PDF

Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Fees & Charges

South Burnett Regional Council

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1




Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

South Burnett Regional Council

Animals - Domestic
Registration:

All fees are waived for the initial registration for the first registrable year for dogs purchased through the RSPCA re-homing facility.

When a new dog is registered, the fee payable will be calculated as a fraction of the full fee for the 12 month period, based on the number of months remaining in
the registration period, excluding the current month in which the dog is to be registered. For example, the dog registration period is December 1 in any year to
November 30 the following year. If a dog owner went to register a new entire dog within the defined area in August 2022 then the applicable dog registration
amount would be: $150 (2022/2023 fee) x 3/12 = $37.50.

Reciprocal registration applies for an animal currently registered in another shire and transferring to the South Burnett. No fee applies for remainder of current
registration period.

Deceased Dog:

Deceased Animal Refund — 50% refund of the initial registration fee where animal is deceased in the first 6 months of the registration period. There will be no
refund where the animal is deceased after the first 6 months of the registration period.

Desexing/Microchipping - New Animal or Renewal:

If the dog is registered (as Entire and/or Non-Microchipped) and the animal is subsequently desexed/microchipped within 6 months of being registered then there
will be a reimbursement of the difference between the registration fee paid and the revised fee upon production of the necessary supporting documentation/
certificates.

Pensioners

A 50% reduction on dog registration fees is available to all pensioners on presentation to Council of a current eligible pension card.

Page 2 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 15



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022

Impounding - Domestic

Release Fee: Cats and Dogs

Drop Off

Impound Release Fee
Dogs — Unregistered
Sustenance Fee
Veterinary and Other Costs

Payment prior to release of impounded animal of actual veterinary and other costs incurred in impounding the animal.

Delivery of Cat/Dog Cage and/or the Collection of Stray Cat/Dog

Permits
To keep excess animals (e.g. three (3) dogs) in a Registrable Area.

Application for Permit
Registration — Dogs

Defined & Non Defined Area

Entire Dog

Entire Dog - Pensioner

Defined Area Entire Dog — Microchipped
Defined Area Desexed Dog

Desexed Dog - Microchipped

Desexed Dog - Microchipped - Pensioner

continued on next page

Year 21/22

Fee
(incl. GST)

$59.00
$105.00
$215.00
$10.00

$180.00

$170.00
$0.00
$131.00
$66.00
$33.00
$0.00

Year 22123

Fee
(incl. GST)

$59.00
$75.00
$150.00
$12.00

$190.00

$150.00
$75.00
$131.00
$66.00
$35.00
$17.50

Increase

oy
Yo

0.00%
-28.57%
-30.23%

20.00%

$0.00

-$65.00
$2.00
At Cost

Delete fee as not required

5.56%

-11.76%

0.00%
0.00%
6.06%

Last year fee
At Cost

$10.00

-$20.00
$75.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2.00
$17.50

per day

Discontinued
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved

Discontinued

Approved

Reviewed
Reviewed
Discontinued
Discontinued
Reviewed
Reviewed

Page 3 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 16



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Defined & Non Defined Area [continued]
Pensioner $16.50 $16.50 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

Desexed and microchipped dogs only.

Puppy $33.00 $30.00 -9.09% -$3.00 Reviewed
Dogs under 6 months of age — registered until November 30.

Puppy - Pensioner $0.00 $15.00 o0 $15.00 Reviewed
Dogs under 6 months of age - registered until November 30.

Working Dog (Non Defined Area) — Tag Cost Only $9.00 $10.00 11.11% $1.00 Approved
Completion of Statutory Declaration required.

Working Dog (Non Defined Area) - Tag Cost Only - Pensioner $0.00 $5.00 o $5.00 Reviewed
1D Tag/Replacement Tag $9.00 $10.00 11.11% $1.00 Approved
Assistance Dogs for the Blind/Deaf/Companion No Charge Approved

Breeders and Show Dogs

Breeders and Show Dogs Permit $285.00 $295.00 3.51% $10.00 Approved

Non-Defined Area

Non-Defined Area Entire Dog $28.00 $28.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Non-Defined Area Desexed Dog $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Pensioner $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

Desexed and microchipped dogs only.

Puppy $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Dogs under 6 months of age — registered until November 30.

Assistance Dogs for the Blind/Deaf/Companion No Charge Discontinued

Page 4 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 17



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Regulated Dogs

Declared Restricted Dog $170.00 $150.00 -11.76% -$20.00 Reviewed
Decdlared Restricted Dog - Pensioner $0.00 $75.00 Y $75.00 Reviewed
Declared Menacing Dog $170.00 $150.00 -11.76% -$20.00 Reviewed
Declared Menacing Dog - Pensioner $0.00 $75.00 © $75.00 Reviewed
Declared Dangerous Dog $170.00 $150.00 -11.76% -$20.00 Reviewed
Declared Dangerous Dog - Pensioner $0.00 $75.00 © $75.00 Reviewed
Traps

Cat Trap Bond $200.00 $100.00 -50.00% -$100.00 Reviewed
Cat Trap Hire $0.00 $40.00 © $40.00 per every Reviewed

two weeks

or part

thereof

Page 5 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 18



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Animals - Other
Depasture
Maximum fees as prescribed by Regulations.
Large Stock Minimum Fee Set by DNRME under Stock Route per head Reviewed
Management Act 2002 per week
Alpacas, Asses, Camels, Cattle, Donkeys, Horses, Llamas, Mules and/or Vicunas - minimum charge.
Small Stock $0.10 $0.10 0.00% $0.00 per head Reviewed
per week
Goats and/or Sheep - minimum charge.
Impounding - Other Domestic Livestock
Cattle and Horses
Impounding Fee (Release) $315.00 $326.00 3.49% $11.00 first animal Approved
only
Impounding Fee (Release) $67.50 $70.00 3.70% $2.50 Per Head Approved
After First
Animal
Second and subsequent animals.
Poundage Fee $40.00 $42.00 5.00% $2.00 per head Reviewed
per day
Inspection Fee — Impounded Livestock — Wondai Pound $39.00 $39.00 0.00% $0.00 perheadat Discontinued
15 minute
intervals
Spray Fee — Impounded Livestock — Wondai Pound $13.25 $13.25 0.00% $0.00 perhead Discontinued
Transport Costs At Cost Approved
Sustenance Rate - Feed Charge $26.00 $27.00 3.85% $1.00 per head Approved
per day
continued on next page Page 6 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 19



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Cattle and Horses [continued]
Advertising Cost At Cost Approved
South Burnett Regional Council NLIS Tag $25.50 $26.50 3.92% $1.00 Per Head Approved
Straying Stock Not Impounded — Returned to Owner by Council Officer On the Spot Fine per callout  Discontinued

Pigs, Goats, Sheep, and Other Domestic Livestock

Impounding Fee (Release) $145.00 $150.00 3.45% $5.00 first animal Approved
only

Impounding Fee (Release) $26.00 $27.00 3.85% $1.00 Per Head Approved
After First
Animal

Second and subsequent animals.

Poundage Fee $25.50 $27.00 5.88% $1.50 per head Reviewed
per day

Transport Costs At Cost Approved

Sustenance Rate - Feed Charge $15.00 $16.00 6.67% $1.00 Per Head Approved
Per Day

Advertising Cost At Cost Approved

South Burnett Regional Council NLIS Tag $25.50 $26.50 3.92% $1.00 Per Head Approved

Sale of Impounded Animals

Auction of animals as advertised — refer to Local Law. Chief Executive Officer or Poundkeeper authorised to conduct sales.

Page 7 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 20



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Bjelke-Petersen Dam and Recreation Park

PEAK PERIOD - 17-Sep-2022 to 03-Oct-2022, 10-Dec-2022 to 22-Jan-2023 and 01-Apr-2023 to 16-Apr-2023 — Increase on Cabin/Villa Style and Ensuite
Accommodation.

Accommodation
Cabins (9)
Maximum of 4 persons.
All linen provided.

Self-Contained — Sleeps up to 4 with TV, 1 double bed. and 2 bunk beds.

Up to 2 Persons - Off-Peak $120.00 $120.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons - Peak $130.00 $130.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult - Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

12 years and above.

Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.

Extra Child - Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.
Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Page 8 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 21



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Villas (3)
Maximum of 7 persons.

All linen provided.

Self-Contained — Sleeps up to 7 with air-conditioning, DVD player, large TV, 1 queen bed, 1 single and double bunk bed, and 1 double pull-out lounge.

Up to 2 Persons - Off-Peak $140.00 $140.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons — Peak $154.00 $154.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

12 years and above.

Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.

Extra Child — Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Villas (2)

Maximum of 5 persons.
All linen provided.

Self-Contained — Sleeps up to 5 with air-conditioning, DVD player, large TV, 1 double bed, 1 double pull-out lounge, and 1 single rollaway available.

Up to 2 Persons — Off-Peak $140.00 $140.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons - Peak $154.00 $154.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

12 years and above.

continued on next page Page 9 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 22



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Villas (2) [continued)]
Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.
Extra Child — Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.
Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Powered Sites

Maximum 8 persons per site.

Children under 2 years — No Charge.
Up to 2 Persons - Off-Peak $35.00 $35.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons - Peak $44.00 $44.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.
Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.
Extra Child — Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.
Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Page 10 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 23



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Unpowered Sites

Maximum 8 persons per site.

Children under 2 years — No Charge.

1 Person — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 one (1) nigt';: Approved
on

12 years and above.

1 Person — Peak $20.00 $20.00 0.00% $0.00 one(1) nigl";: Approved
on

1 Child — Off-Peak $8.00 $8.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

Under 12 years.

1 Child — Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Ensuite Powered Caravan Sites

Maximum 8 persons per site.

Children under 2 years — No Charge.

Up to 2 Persons — Off-Peak $45.00 $45.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons - Peak $50.00 $50.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

12 years and above.

Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.
Extra Child — Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

continued on next page Page 11 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 24



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Ensuite Powered Caravan Sites [continued]
Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

Under 12 years.

Contractors/Conference Centre

Maximum of 6 persons.
All linen provided.

Six (6) single rooms and shared common area.

Per Room (Dorm Style/Shared Common Area) — Off-Peak $60.00 $60.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Per Room (Dorm Style/Shared Common Area) — Peak $60.00 $60.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

Tennis Court Hire

Daily — Staying in Park Not Applicable per hour Approved

Night Hire (Tennis Court) — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per hour Approved

Night Hire (Tennis Court) — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per hour Approved
Deposits

Peak Period — 50% — at the time of booking, full payment 30 days prior to arrival.
Off-Peak Period — 25% — at the time of booking, full payment 7 days prior to arrival.

Long-Term Stay (> 1 month) — 10% — at the time of booking, payment week by week.

Page 12 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 25



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22

Year 22123

Fee
(incl. GST)

Fee
(incl. GST)

Increase

%

Discounts

Discounts (maximum 10%) applies to:

Stay greater than 2 nights, member of Caravaning Australia, G'Day Rewards and Top Parks.
Discount may apply to approved not-for-profit clubs, on application.

Seasonal specials/packages to be authorised by the Chief Executive Officer.

Special Charges

Damage to facilities or loss/missing items will be charged as per suppliers quotation.

Commission on Online Travel Agents (OTA) will be added to fees.

Additional Cleaning Fee - Off-Peak $45.00 $50.00 1.11% $5.00 Approved
Additional Cleaning Fee - Peak $45.00 $50.00 1.11% $5.00 Approved
Page 13 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 26



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Books
First 100 Years $11.00 $11.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Landscapes of Change $55.00 $55.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
970 in stock.
Gathering of the Waters $35.00 $39.00 11.43% $3.99 Reviewed
Pioneering into the Future $33.00 $33.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Cradled in the Ranges $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
The Saga of a Shire $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Murgon Centenary $12.00 $12.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Murgon in Focus $25.00 $27.00 8.00% $2.00 Approved
Heart Break, Hope and Harmony $110.00 $110.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
2 Volume.
All Postage and Handling At Cost Approved

Page 14 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 27



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Boondooma Dam and Recreation Park

PEAK PERIOD - 17-Sep-2022 to 03-Oct-2022, 10-Dec-2022 to 22-Jan-2023 and 01-Apr-2023 to 16-Apr-2023 — Increase on Cabin/Villa Style and Ensuite
Accommodation.

Accommodation
Cabins (5)
Maximum of 5 persons.
All linen provided.

Self-Contained — Sleeps up to 5 with TV, 1 queen bed, 2 single bunk beds and 1 single pull-out trundle bed.

Up to 2 Persons - Off-Peak $120.00 $120.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons - Peak $130.00 $130.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult - Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

12 years and above.

Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.

Extra Child - Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.
Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Page 15 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 28



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Villas (3)
Maximum of 7 persons.

All linen provided.

Self-Contained — Sleeps up to 7 with air-conditioning, DVD player, large TV, 1 queen bed, 1 single and double bunk beds, and 1 double pull-out lounge.

Up to 2 Persons - Off-Peak $140.00 $140.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons — Peak $154.00 $154.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

12 years and above.

Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.

Extra Child — Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Powered Sites

Maximum of 8 persons per site.
Terraces Caravan Park

20 sites.

Children under 2 years — No Charge.

Up to 2 Persons — Off-Peak $35.00 $35.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons — Peak $44.00 $44.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
continued on next page Page 16 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 29



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Terraces Caravan Park
Extra Adult — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.

Extra Adult — Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.

Extra Child - Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

The Lookout Caravan Park

22 sites.

Children under 2 years — No Charge.

Up to 2 Persons - Off-Peak $33.00 $33.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Up to 2 Persons - Peak $41.00 $41.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Extra Adult — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

12 years and above.

Extra Adult - Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
12 years and above.

Extra Child — Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.
Extra Child - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Page 17 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 30



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Unpowered Sites

Maximum of 8 persons per site.

Children under 2 years — No Charge.
1 Person — Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
1 Person — Peak $20.00 $20.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
1 Child — Off-Peak $8.00 $8.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.
1 Child — Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Under 12 years.

Bunk House

8 rooms.

Maximum of 4 persons per room. Complex — maximum 32 persons.

No linen provided.
Per Room (First Person) - Off-Peak $40.00 $40.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Per Room (First Person) - Peak $50.00 $50.00 0.00% -$0.01 per night Approved
Per Room (Extra Adult) - Off-Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Per Room (Extra Adult) - Peak $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Per Room (Extra Child) - Off-Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Per Room (Extra Child) - Peak $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Recreation Room/Kitchen Access (Per Room) - Off-Peak $20.00 $20.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Recreation Room/Kitchen Access (Per Room) - Peak $20.00 $20.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Complex — Off-Peak $640.00 $640.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
8 rooms — maximum 32 persons, including Recreation Room access.

continued on next page Page 18 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 31



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022

Year 21/22

Fee
(incl. GST)

Bunk House [continued]

Complex — Peak $800.00
8 rooms — maximum 32 persons, including Recreation Room access.

Linen - Off-Peak $15.00
Linen available for hire - sheets, pillows, and towels.

Linen - Peak $15.00
Linen available for hire - sheets, pillows and towels.

Deposits

Peak Period — 50% — at the time of booking, full payment 30 days prior to arrival.
Off-Peak Period — 25% — at the time of booking, full payment 7 days prior to arrival.
Long-Term Stay (> 1 month) — 10% — at the time of booking, payment week by week.

Discounts

Discounts (maximum 10%) applies to:

Stay greater than 2 nights, member of Caravaning Australia, G'Day Rewards and Top Parks.
Discount may apply to approved not-for-profit clubs, on application.

Seasonal specials/packages to be authorised by the Chief Executive Officer.

Special Charges

Damage to facilities or loss/missing items will be charged as per suppliers quotation.

Commission on Online Travel Agents (OTA) will be added to fees.

continued on next page

Year 22123
Fee

(incl. GST)

$800.00

$15.00

$15.00

Increase

%

0.00% $0.00 per night Approved

0.00% $0.00 per bed Approved

0.00% $0.00 per bed Approved

Page 19 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 32



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
SpeCiaI Charges [continued]

Additional Cleaning Fee - Off-Peak $45.00 $50.00 1.11% $5.00 Approved
Additional Cleaning Fee - Peak $45.00 $50.00 11.11% $5.00 Approved
Page 20 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 33



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Fee
(incl. GST)

Increase

%

Buildings

Submission of Class 1 and Class 10 applications concurrently will attract only 1 Lodgement Fee.

Class 1

Single Dwelling and Relocatable Dwelling

New Buildings $2,020.00 $2,090.00 3.47% $70.00 Approved
Class 1a— Duplex $2,240.00 $2,320.00 3.57% $80.00 Approved
Modifications/Alterations $1,010.00 $1,045.00 3.47% $35.00 Approved
Minor Modifications/Alterations to Kitchen or Bathroom $640.00 $660.00 3.13% $20.00 Approved
Change to Development Approval $290.00 $300.00 3.45% $10.00 Approved

Removal or Demolition of Building

Demolition Permit $424.20 $440.00 3.72% $15.80 Approved
Security Deposit $3,400.00 $4,000.00 17.65% $600.00 Approved
To ensure the site is cleared of all debris and finished surface levels are reinstated to a maintainable state (cash or bank guarantee).

Relocated Buildings

Concurrence Agency Referral $310.00 $320.00 3.23% $10.00 Approved
Inspection $820.00 $848.00 3.41% $28.00 Approved
Within South East Queensland only. Other areas by quotation (only if supporting documentation is not provided).

Security Bond $40,400.00 $45,000.00 11.39% $4,600.00 Approved

Minimum. To ensure the buildings are reinstated or upgraded in accordance with current building regulations within the currency period of the approval (cash or bank guarantee), amount may
vary upwards dependent on the condition of the building.

Restumping of Building $480.00 $500.00 4.17% $20.00 Approved
Reroofing Dwelling $600.00 $620.00 3.33% $20.01 Approved
Page 21 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 34



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) % $

Class 2
New Buildings 0-500m2 $2,020.00 $2,090.00 3.47% $70.00 Approved
New Buildings > 500m2 By Quotation Approved
Modifications/Alterations $1,010.00 $1,045.00 347% $35.00 Approved
Change to Development Approval $360.00 $370.00 2.78% $10.00 Approved

Class 3
New Buildings < 300m2 $1,820.00 $1,884.00 3.52% $64.00 Approved
New Buildings 300-500m2 $2,020.00 $2,090.00 3.47% $70.00 Approved
New Buildings > 500m2 By Quotation Approved
Multiple Buildings By Quotation Approved
Modifications/Alterations $1,010.00 $1,045.00 3.47% $35.00 Approved
Change to Development Approval $360.00 $370.00 2.78% $10.00 Approved

Class 4,5,6 and 9
New Buildings < 500m2 $2,060.00 $2,130.00 3.40% $70.00 Approved
Modifications/Alterations $1,030.00 $1,065.00 3.40% $35.00 Approved
New Buildings > 500m2 $3,090.00 $3,198.00 3.50% $108.00 Approved
Modifications/Alterations $1,540.00 $1,595.00 357% $55.00 Approved
10% Surcharge Applies to All Staged Approvals 10% Surcharge Approved
Internal Fitout < 500m2 $646.40 $670.00 3.65% $23.60 Approved
Internal Fitout > 500m2 $1,545.30 $1,595.00 3.22% $49.70 Approved
Change to Development Approval $360.00 $370.00 2.78% $10.00 Approved

Page 22 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 35



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Class 7 and 8

Industrial Buildings

New Buildings < 500m2 $2,060.40 $2,130.00 3.38% $69.60 Approved
New Buildings > 500m2 $3,090.00 $3,198.00 3.50% $108.00 Approved
10% Surcharge Applies to All Staged Approvals 10% Surcharge Approved
Modifications/Alterations < 500m2 $650.00 $675.00 3.85% $25.00 Approved
Modifications/Alterations = 500m2 $1,545.00 $1,600.00 3.56% $55.00 Approved
Change to Development Approval $360.00 $370.00 2.78% $10.00 Approved

Farm Sheds and Farm Buildings

New Buildings < 500m2 $1,030.00 $1,065.00 3.40% $35.00 Approved

New Buildings > 500m2 $2,060.00 $2,130.00 3.40% $70.00 Approved
Class 10a

New Structures $485.00 $500.00 3.09% $15.00 Approved

Modifications/Alterations $485.00 $500.00 3.09% $15.00 Approved

Change to Development Approval $106.00 $109.00 2.83% $3.00 Approved
Class 10b

Swimming Pools

New Structures $489.85 $505.00 3.09% $15.15 Approved

Modifications/Alterations $252.50 $260.00 2.97% $7.50 Approved

Change to Development Approval $106.00 $109.00 2.83% $3.00 Approved
Page 23 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 36



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

%

Signs/Satellite Dishes, etc.

New Structures $525.00 $540.00 2.86% $15.00 Approved
Modifications/Alterations $180.00 $180.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Change to Development Approval $106.00 $110.00 3.77% $4.00 Approved

Temporary Tents Over 500

New Structures $360.00 $360.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved

Retaining Walls

New Structures $365.00 $378.00 3.56% $13.00 Approved
Modifications/Alterations $180.00 $180.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Change to Development Approval $105.00 $105.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved

Budget Accommodation

Compliance Inspection and Report $545.00 $550.00 0.92% $5.00 Approved

Fire Safety Assessment

Compliance Inspection and Report $505.00 $525.00 3.96% $20.00 Approved

Swimming Pool Compliance (Fence)

Compliance Inspection and Report $320.00 $320.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved

Re-Compliance Inspection and Report, Renewals and Childcare Centres $265.00 $305.00 15.09% $40.00 Approved

Childcare Fencing Reports $265.00 $275.00 3.77% $10.00 Approved
Page 24 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 37



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Certificate of Classification

Inspection $455.00 $460.00 1.10% $5.00 Approved
Copy of Certificate - Hard Copy $170.00 $170.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Copy of Certificate - Electronic Copy $85.00 $85.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Electronic.

Reinspections, Miscellaneous Inspections, Reports $220.00 $258.00 17.27% $38.00 Approved
Building Form 19 Requisition $105.00 $110.00 4.76% $5.00 Approved
Building Records Search $185.00 $190.00 2.70% $5.00 Approved
Building Records Search (Urgent) $277.00 $286.00 3.25% $9.00 Approved
Building Property Search $315.00 $325.00 3.17% $10.00 Approved
Copy of Building Plans (Hard Copy) with Owner's Consent $170.00 $170.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Copy of Building Plans (Electronic) with Owner's Consent $85.00 $85.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Extension of Time $105.00 $110.00 4.76% $5.00 Approved
Building Regulation Concession $375.00 $388.00 3.47% $13.00 Approved
Document Lodgement Fee $168.00 $172.00 2.38% $4.00 Approved

Miscellaneous Fees

Application Following Disengagement of Private Certifier 80% Approved
Percentage of base fee.

Applications Following Lapsed Approval 60% Approved
Percentage of base fee.

Private Certification Inspections By Quotation $265.00 $275.00 3.77% $10.00 minimum Approved
Inspection for private Certifier.

Page 25 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 38



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Building Fees Refund
Under Assessment Prior to Approval 60% Approved
Percentage of fees paid.
Permit Issued Structure Not Commenced 40% Approved
Percentage of fees paid.
Page 26 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 39



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Caravan Parks

Proston.

Van Sites

Short-Term

Nightly Charge - 1-2 Days $35.00 $36.00 2.86% $1.00 Approved
Up to 2 persons.

Nightly Charge — > 2 Days $55.00 $57.00 3.64% $2.00 Approved
Up to 2 persons.

Additional Person — 1-2 Days $12.00 $12.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Additional Person — > 2 Days $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Long-Term

After 4 weeks.

Weekly $123.00 $127.00 3.25% $4.00 Approved
Up to 2 persons.
Additional Persons $53.00 $55.00 3.77% $2.00 per week Approved
Tent Sites
Short-term.
Nightly Charge — 1-2 days $23.00 $24.00 4.35% $1.00 Approved

Up to 2 persons.

continued on next page Page 27 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 40



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Tent Sites [continued)
Nightly Charge — > 2 days $19.00 $20.00 5.26% $1.00 Approved
Up to 2 persons.
Additional Person — 1-2 days $11.00 $11.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Additional Person —> 2 days $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 per night Approved
Amenities
Whilst not staying in the Caravan Park.
Showers — 1-2 days $14.00 $14.00 0.00% $0.00 per person Approved
Showers — > 2 days $14.00 $14.00 0.00% $0.00 per person Approved
Showers — 1-2 days $40.00 $41.00 2.50% $1.00 weekly Approved
Showers — > 2 days $40.00 $41.00 2.50% $1.00 weekly Approved
Key Deposit
Key — 1-2 days $21.00 $22.00 4.76% $1.00 per key Approved
Key — > 2 days $21.00 $22.00 4.76% $1.00 per key Approved
Page 28 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 41



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Cemeteries
Interment — Adult (Includes Fee for Plaque Application) $1,260.00 $1,850.00 46.83% $590.00 Per Plot Reviewed

Interment Fee to be added to purchase of grave site cost - Weekday (Lawn / Monument)

Interment — Child < 12 Years (Includes fee for plaque application) $760.00 $900.00 18.42% $140.00 Per Plot Reviewed
Interment Fee to be added to purchase of grave site cost - Weekday (Lawn / Monument)

Interment — Infant Under 3 Years No Charge Approved
Second Interment - Adult $0.00 $1,600.00 0 $1,600.00 Per Plot Approved
Second Interment - Child < 12 years $0.00 $650.00 0 $650.00 Per Plot Approved
Interment of Ashes - Grave $0.00 $150.00 @ $150.00 Per Ashes Approved
Purchase of Grave/Reservation $785.00 $815.00 3.82% $30.00 Approved
2nd and Subsequent Interment of Ashes in Existing Grave n/a Discontinued

Last year fee

No Charge

At customer's expense (details of interment to be provided to Council).

Breaking of Concrete/Removal of Monument $393.00 $500.00 27.23% $107.00 Approved
Exhumation - Grave $2,365.00 $2,000.00 -15.43% -$365.00 Per Plot Reviewed
Additional Charge for Council Services out of Business Hours - Weekday 2.00pm onwards $0.00 $450.00 o $450.00 Per Plot  Discontinued

Additional charge for Council services out of business hours - weekday (funerals conducted ai Cemetery from 2.00pm onwards)

Additional Charge for Council Services out of Business Hours - Saturday, Sunday, Public Holiday $0.00 $650.00 L] $650.00 Per Plot Approved

Columbaria and Garden
Plaques and installation thereof and interment of ashes — no service provided by Council, but must be to Council specification.

Purchase/Reservation of Niche (Includes Fee for Plaque Application) $296.00 $400.00 35.14% $104.00 Per Niche Reviewed
Purchase / Reservation of Niche - Garden Plot / Columbarium

Exhumation of Ashes $0.00 $100.00 @ $100.00 Approved
Interment of Ashes (By Council) $0.00 $150.00 o $150.00 Per Ashes Approved
Page 29 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 42



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Standard Search $0.00 $60.00 0 $60.00 Per Hour Approved
Over 6 names.

Cemetery Search

Plaque /| Monument Applications

Memorial Plagues $0.00 $55.00 © $55.00 Discontinued

Reservation Cancellation

Administration Fee $0.00 $55.00 ® $55.00 each Approved

Page 30 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 43



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Electric Vehicle Charging Station $0.00 $0.30 LY $0.30 Per kWh Approved
Alford Street Car Park, Kingaroy

Electric Vehicle Charging Station

Page 31 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 44



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Engineering Assessment Associated with Developments

Operational Work Applications
Application Fee $420.00 + 1.25% of the Estimated Cost of Construction Approved

Last year fee
$410.00 + 1.25% of the Estimated Cost of Construction

Inspection of Construction for Operational Works
Estimated Construction Cost $35,000-$200,000 $800.00 + 2.27% of the Estimated Cost of Construction Approved
Last year fee
$790.00 + 2.27% of the Estimated Cost of Construction
Estimated Construction Cost $200,000-$500,000 $800.00 + 1.77% of the Estimated Cost of Construction Approved
Last year fee
$790.00 + 1.77% of the Estimated Cost of Construction
Estimated Construction Cost $500,000-$1,000,000 $800.00 + 1.22% of the Estimated Cost of Construction Approved

Last year fee
$790.00 + 1.22% of the Estimated Cost of Construction

Estimated Construction Cost Over $1,000,000 $800.00 + 0.71% of the Estimated Cost of Construction Approved

Last year fee
$790.00 + 0.71% of the Estimated Cost of Construction
Reinspection Fee $230.00 $238.00 3.48% $8.00 Approved

When first or subsequent inspections have failed.

Page 32 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 45



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

The Application Fee for all Environmental Health Licences and Permits includes the Assessment Fee and the Licensing Fee. The Licence and/or Permit will be
considered valid for 12 months from the month the Licence and/or Permit is issued.

Environmental Health Licences and Permits

Environmental Relevant Activities

Registration Certificates

Application for Environmental Authority + Annual Fee $415.00 $430.00 3.61% $15.00 Approved
Annual Environmental Authority Fees

ERA with AES of 0 $162.00 $168.00 3.70% $6.00 Approved

ERA with AES of 0 to 10 $247.00 $255.00 3.24% $8.00 Approved

ERA with AES of 11 to 30 $495.00 $510.00 3.03% $15.00 Approved

ERA with AES of more than 30 $805.00 $830.00 3.11% $25.00 Approved

Application for Food Licence

Assessment of Applicant $87.00 $90.00 3.45% $3.00 Approved
Not applicable for temporary licence.

Structual Approval $157.00 $160.00 1.91% $3.00 Approved
Where applicable.

Pro-Rata Licence High $28.85 $30.00 3.99% $1.15 Approved

Pro-rata licence fees are for New Businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

Pro-Rata Licence Medium $25.40 $26.00 2.36% $0.60 Approved
Pro-rata licence fees are for New Businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

continued on next page Page 33 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 46



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

%

Application for Food Licence [continued)

Pro-Rata Licence Low $18.35 $19.00 3.54% $0.65 Approved
Pro-rata licence fees are for New Businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

Pro-Rata Licence Supermarket $25.40 $26.00 2.36% $0.60 Approved
Pro-rata licence fees are for New Businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

Pro-Rata Add Unit (to Supermarket for Each Additional Over One Department) $2.95 $3.00 1.69% $0.05 Approved
Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Pro-Rata Licence Market (Held on a Monthly Basis) $5.50 $6.00 9.09% $0.50 Approved
Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Pro-Rata Licence Home-Based $5.50 $6.00 9.09% $0.50 Approved
Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Temporary $44.00 $46.00 4.55% $2.00 Approved
Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Amendment for Licence $157.00 $160.00 1.91% $3.00 Approved
Structural changes within the business and/or amendment to the licence e.g. change of business activity.

Renewal of Licence

High $346.00 $358.00 3.47% $12.00 Approved
Medium $305.00 $315.00 3.28% $10.00 Approved
Low $220.00 $225.00 2.271% $5.00 Approved
Supermarket $305.00 $315.00 3.28% $10.00 Approved
Add Unit $35.00 $36.00 2.86% $1.00 Approved

To Supermarket for each additional over 2 departments.

Market $65.00 $68.00 4.62% $3.00 Approved

Page 34 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 47



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Home-Based Business
Selling within South Burnett at local markets only.
Assessment of Applicant $87.00 $90.00 3.45% $3.00 Approved
Not applicable for temporary licence.
Home-Based Business — Market Licence $65.00 $1.00 -98.46% -$64.00 Discontinued
Renewal of Licence $65.00 $68.00 4.62% $3.00 Approved
Additional Fees
Food Safety Program Accreditation/Audit AtCost Approved
Non-Compliance Inspection Fee $115.00 $120.00 4.35% $5.00 per hour Approved
Restoration Fee - Late Fee for Qutstanding Annual Licence Renewal $115.00 $120.00 4.35% $5.00 Approved
Public Health
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal Appearance Services) Act 2003.
Higher Risk Personal Appearance Service
Application for a New Licence $412.00 $425.00 3.16% $13.00 Approved
Application to Renew a Licence $261.00 $270.00 3.45% $9.00 Approved
Application to Amend a Licence $369.00 $380.00 2.98% $11.00 Approved
Transfer Fee $87.00 $90.00 3.45% $3.00 Approved
Non-Higher Risk Personal Appearance Service
Inspection Fee $115.00 $120.00 4.35% $5.00 Approved
Page 35 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 48



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

%

Residential Services
Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002.

Application Fee At Cost Approved

Local Law Permits

Transfer Fee $87.00 $90.00 3.45% $3.00 Approved

Registration of Catteries or Kennels

Application Fee $415.00 $430.00 3.61% $15.00 Approved
Renewal Fee $261.00 $270.00 3.45% $9.00 Approved

Temporary Home Permit

Application Fee $170.00 $175.00 2.94% $5.00 Approved

Display of Goods on Footpaths

Application Fee $169.00 $175.00 3.55% $6.00 Approved
Renewal Fee $78.00 $80.00 2.56% $2.00 Approved

Caravan Parks/Camping Grounds
Application Fee $415.00 $430.00 3.61% $15.00 Approved

Renewal Fee $261.00 $270.00 3.45% $9.00 Approved

Public Swimming Pools
Application Fee $415.00 $430.00 3.61% $15.00 Approved

continued on next page Page 36 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 49



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) % $
Public Swimming Pools [continued)
Renewal Fee $261.00 $270.00 3.45% $9.00 Approved
Standing Stall Site
Application Fee Relevant Minimum General Rate for Current Financial Year Approved
+ $50.00
Renewal Fee Relevant Minimum General Rate for Current Financial Year Approved
Miscellaneous Fees
Special Inspection
To Undertake Inspection of any Licensed Premises and Requires a Written Report $367.00 $380.00 3.54% $13.00 Approved
Compliance search,
Health Records Search
Health Records Search Fee $97.00 $100.00 3.09% $3.00 Approved
Impounded Vehicle/Goods
Impounding Fee $170.00 $180.00 5.88% $10.00 Approved
Holding Fee $8.25 $9.00 9.09% $0.75 per day Approved
Transportation At Cost Approved
Overgrown Allotments
Slash Residential Block At Cost Approved
Slash Block Larger than Residential At Cost Approved
continued on next page Page 37 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 50



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Overgrown Allotments [continued]
Administration Cost — Authority to Slash $55.00 $60.00 9.09% $5.00 Approved
Administration Cost — No Authority to Slash $92.00 $95.00 3.26% $3.00 Approved

Testing Water Samples

Testing of Private Water Samples $87.00 $90.00 3.45% $3.00 Approved
Plus costs of tests if charged by Laboratory.

Testing of Commercial Water Samples $87.00 $90.00 3.45% $3.00 Approved
Food Business.

Testing of Commercial Water Samples $29.00 $30.00 3.45% $1.00 Approved
Food Business (combined with Food Inspection).

Testing of Commercial Water Samples At Cost Approved

Page 38 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 51



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) % $

Halls - Category A

Kingaroy Town Hall.
Level 1
Up to 12 hours.

Concerts, Stage Productions, Balls, Dances, Dinners, Conferences, Speech Nights, School Formals, Eisteddfod, Weddings, Private Parties, Private Exents,
EXxpos.

Up to 12 Hours

Main Hall $623.00 $645.00 3.53% $22.00 per 12 hours Approved
Reception Room $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 per 12 hours Approved
BBQArea $147.00 $152.00 3.40% $5.00 per 12 hours Approved
Total Complex $940.00 $973.00 3.51% $33.00 per 12 hours Approved

National Tours

Town Hall $1,734.00 $1,795.00 3.52% $61.00 Approved
Reception Room $849.00 $879.00 3.53% $30.00 Approved
BBQArea $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Total Complex $2,867.00 $2,967.00 3.49% $100.00 Approved

Bond for Large Functions (including National Tours)

Refundable less cost of damage or loss.

Main Hall $567.00 $587.00 3.53% $20.00 Approved
Reception Room $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
BBQArea $113.00 $117.00 3.54% $4.00 Approved
Total Complex $964.00 $998.00 3.53% $34.00 Approved
continued on next page Page 39 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 52



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Bond for Large Functions (including National Tours) [continued]
Set-Up and Clean-Up Fee $170.00 $176.00 3.53% $6.00 Approved

Set-up the day before event — available from 12noon, and clean-up the day after event before 12noon.

Level 2
Up to 12 hours.

Meetings, Workshops, Rehearsals, Preparations, Set-Ups.

Main Hall $56.00 $58.00 3.57% $2.00 per 12 hours Approved
Reception Room $56.00 $58.00 3.57% $2.00 per 12 hours Approved
BBQ Area $40.00 $41.00 2.50% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved
Total Complex $94.00 $97.00 3.19% $3.00 per 12 hours Approved

Other Functions

Funerals, Memorials, Wakes.

Main Hall $453.00 $469.00 3.53% $16.00 Approved
Reception Room $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 Approved
BBQ Area $57.00 $59.00 3.51% $2.00 Approved
Total Complex $736.00 $762.00 3.53% $26.00 Approved
Other Fees
Commercial Kitchen Hire $340.00 $352.00 3.53% $12.00 per 12 hours Approved
Portable Stage $68.00 $70.00 2.94% $2.00 Approved
Large Conference Projector $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Public Address System $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Public Address System Bond $374.00 $387.00 3.48% $13.00 Approved
continued on next page Page 40 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 53



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Other Fees [continued]
Public Address System Delivery and Set-Up $113.00 $117.00 3.54% $4.00 Approved
Portable PA System $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 Approved
Portable PA System Bond $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Hire Tables $9.00 $9.00 0.00% $0.00 each Approved
Hire Chairs $1.10 $1.10 0.00% $0.00 each Approved
Cleaning Fee $45.00 $47.00 4.44% $2.00 per hour Approved
Not for Profit Community Organisation in the South Burnett

Level 1

Up to 12 hours.

Concerts, Stage Productions, Balls, Dances, Dinners, Conferences, Speech Nights, School Formals, Eisteddfod, Community Luncheon.
Main Hall $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 per 12 hours Approved
Reception Room $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 per 12 hours Approved
BBQ Area $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 per 12 hours Approved
Total Complex $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 per 12 hours Approved
Level 2

Up to 12 hours.

Indoor Bowls, Darts, Bingo, Craft, Meetings, Workshops, Rehearsals, Preparations, Set-Ups, Fitness Classes.
Main Hall $43.00 $44.00 2.33% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved
Reception Room $25.00 $26.00 4.00% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved
BBQ Area $23.00 $24.00 4.35% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved
Total Complex $56.00 $58.00 3.57% $2.00 per 12 hours Approved

Page 41 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 54



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Not for Profit Groups
Large Functions
Bookings Greater than 10 Consecutive Days for Main Hall/Reception Room $102.00 $106.00 3.92% $4.00 per 24 hours Approved
Bookings Greater than 10 Consecutive Days for Entire Complex $113.00 $117.00 3.54% $4.00 per 24 hours Approved
Final Events or Concerts $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 per 24 hours Approved
Page 42 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 55



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022

Halls - Category B

Kingaroy Town Common Hall, Nanango Cultural Centre, and Murgon/Proston/Wondai Town Halls.

Level 1
Up to 12 hours.

Year 21/22

Fee
(incl. GST)

Year 22123

Fee
(incl. GST)

Increase

%

Concerts, Play Productions, Balls, Dances, Dinners, Conferences, Speech Nights, Weddings, Private Parties, Private Events, Expos.

Up to 12 Hours

Total Complex
Includes Supper Room or Stage 1 or Stage 2, Kitchen, Bar, Cold Rooms.

Supper Room or Stage 1 or Stage 2

National Tours

Town Hall
Supper Room or Stage 1 or Stage 2
Total Complex

Bond for Large Functions (including National Tours)
Refundable less cost of damage or loss.

Supper Room or Stage 1 or Stage 2, Kitchen, Bar, Cold Rooms

Total Complex

Set-Up and Clean-Up Fee

Set-up the day before event — available from 12noon, and clean-up the day after event before 12noon.

$453.00

$303.00

$1,734.00
$849.00
$2,867.00

$283.00
$567.00
$113.00

$469.00

$314.00

$1,795.00
$879.00
$2,967.00

$293.00
$587.00
$117.00

3.53%

3.63%

3.52%
3.53%
3.49%

3.53%
3.53%
3.54%

$16.00

$11.00

$61.00
$30.00
$100.00

$10.00
$20.00
$4.00

per 12 hours

per 12 hours

Approved

Approved

Approved
Approved
Approved

Approved
Approved
Approved

Page 43 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 56



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Level 2
Up to 12 hours.

Meetings, Workshops, Rehearsals, Preparations, Set-Ups.

Supper Room and Kitchen $29.00 $30.00 3.45% $1.00 per12 hours Approved
Stage 1 and Kitchen $29.00 $30.00 3.45% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved
Stage 2 and Kitchen $29.00 $30.00 3.45% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved
Total Complex $51.00 $53.00 3.92% $2.00 per 12 hours Approved

Includes Supper Room, Stage 1, Stage 2, Kitchen, Bar, Cold Rooms.

Other Functions

Funerals, Memorials, Wakes.

Supper Room or Stage 1 or Stage 2, Kitchen, Bar, Cold Rooms $113.00 $117.00 3.54% $4.00 Approved
Total Complex $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 Approved
Other Fees
Commercial Kitchen Hire $136.00 $141.00 3.68% $5.00 per 12 hours Approved
Portable Stage $68.00 $70.00 2.94% $2.00 Approved
Large Conference Projector $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Public Address System $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Public Address System Bond $374.00 $387.00 3.48% $13.00 Approved
Public Address System Delivery and Set-Up $113.00 $117.00 3.54% $4.00 Approved
Portable PA System $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 Approved
Portable PA System Bond $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Hire Tables $9.00 $9.00 0.00% $0.00 each Approved
Hire Chairs $1.10 $1.10 0.00% $0.00 each Approved
Cleaning Fee $45.00 $47.00 4.44% $2.00 per hour Approved
Page 44 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 57



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Not for Profit Community Organisation in the South Burnett

Level 1
Up to 12 hours.

Concerts, Stage Productions, Balls, Dances, Dinners, Conferences, Speech Nights, School Formals, Eisteddfod, Community Luncheon.

Main Hall $170.00 $176.00 3.53% $6.00 per 12 hours Approved
Supper Room or Stage 1 or Stage 2 $170.00 $176.00 3.53% $6.00 per 12 hours Approved
Level 2

Up to 12 hours.

Indoor Bowls, Darts, Bingo, Craft, Meetings, Workshops, Rehearsals, Preparations, Set-Ups, Fitness Classes.

Main Hall $25.00 $26.00 4.00% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved
Supper Room or Stage 1 or Stage 2 $25.00 $26.00 4.00% $1.00 per 12 hours Approved

Not for Profit Groups

Large Functions

Bookings Greater than 10 Consecutive Days for Main Hall, Stage 1, Stage 2 or Supper Room $86.00 $89.00 3.49% $3.00 per 24 hours Approved

Bookings Greater than 10 Consecutive Days for Entire Complex $113.00 $117.00 3.54% $4.00 per 24 hours Approved

Final Events or Concerts $170.00 $176.00 3.53% $6.00 per 24 hours Approved
Page 45 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 58



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022

Year 21/22

Fee
(incl. GST)

Halls - Category C

Maidenwell Hall.

Level 1
Up to 3 hours.

Year 22123

Fee

(incl. GST)

Increase

%

Concerts, Play Productions, Balls, Dances, Dinners, Conferences, Speech Nights, Weddings, Private Parties, Private Events, Expos.

Total Complex $193.00
Bond $113.00
Set-Up and Clean-Up Fee $22.00

Set-up the day before event — available from 12noon, and clean-up the day after event before 12noon.

Level 2
Up to 12 hours.

Meetings, Workshops, Rehearsals, Preparations, Set-Ups.

Main Hall $15.00

Other Functions

Funerals, Memorials, Wakes.

Total Complex $22.00
Other Fees

Commercial Kitchen Hire $57.00

Portable Stage $68.00

Large Conference Projector $283.00

continued on next page

$200.00
$117.00
$23.00

$16.00

$23.00

$59.00
$70.00
$293.00

3.63%
3.54%
4.55%

6.67%

4.55%

3.51%
2.94%
3.53%

$7.00
$4.00
$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$2.00
$2.00
$10.00

per 3 hours
per 3 hours

per 12 hours

per 12 hours

Approved
Approved
Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved
Approved
Approved

Page 46 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 59



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Other Fees [continued]
Public Address System $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Public Address System Bond $374.00 $387.00 3.48% $13.00 Approved
Public Address System Delivery and Set-Up $113.00 $117.00 3.54% $4.00 Approved
Portable PA System $226.00 $234.00 3.54% $8.00 Approved
Portable PA System Bond $283.00 $293.00 3.53% $10.00 Approved
Hire Tables $9.00 $9.30 3.33% $0.30 each Approved
Hire Chairs $1.10 $1.10 0.00% $0.00 each Approved
Cleaning Fee $45.00 $47.00 4.44% $2.00 per hour Approved
Not for Profit Community Organisation in the South Burnett
Level 1
Concerts, Stage Productions, Balls, Dances, Dinners, Conferences, Speech Nights, School Formals, Eisteddfod, Community Luncheon.
Main Hall $22.00 $23.00 4.55% $1.00 per event Approved
Level2
Indoor Bowls, Darts, Bingo, Craft, Meetings, Workshops, Rehearsals, Preparations, Set-Ups, Fitness Classes.
Main Hall $14.00 $14.00 0.00% $0.00 per event Approved
Not for Profit Groups
Large Functions
Bookings Greater than 10 Consecutive Days for Main Hall $9.00 $9.00 0.00% $0.00 per 24 hours Approved
Bookings Greater than 10 Consecutive Days for Entire Complex $11.00 $11.00 0.00% $0.00 per 24 hours Approved
continued on next page Page 47 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 60



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Large Functions [continued]
Final Events or Concerts $22.00 $23.00 4.55% $1.00 per 24 hours Approved

Meeting Rooms
Kingaroy 1913 Chambers.

Non-Profit Organisations — Free Hire — $60 cleaning charge, if facility not left clean.

Commercial Organisations $80.00 $83.00 3.75% $3.00 per day or Approved
part thereof

Sportsgrounds

Maidenwell Oval Facilities

Use of Kitchen $83.00 $86.00 3.61% $3.00 Approved
Shower At Cost per person Approved

Historical Sites

Ringsfield House

Weddings - Hire Church and Gardens $193.00 $193.00 0.00% -$0.01 per day Approved
Weddings - Hire Gardens $100.00 $100.00 0.00% $0.00 per day Approved
Weddings - Hire Church $93.00 $93.00 0.00% $0.00 per day Approved
Meetings - Church $22.00 $22.00 0.00% $0.00  per meeting Approved
Additional Cleaning Fee $45.00 $45.00 0.00% $0.00 per hour Approved
Page 48 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 61



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Community - Not for Profit

Hire of Chapel - Meetings, Art Exhibitions, Displays, Community Sessions $0.00 $15.00 LY $15.00 Per Event Approved
Hire of Gardens, Recreational Activities, Community Gatherings $0.00 $5.00 ® $5.00 Per Event Approved
Hire of House - Meetings, Workshops $0.00 $15.00 © $15.00 Per Event Approved
Use of Kitchen $0.00 $18.00 © $18.00 Per Event Approved

Page 49 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 62



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Library

Fines on Overdue Books
Member No Charge per book per Approved

working day
Min. Fee incl. GST: $1.00

After 4 weeks, per book per working day — minimum $0.20.

Internet

Prior bookings for the internet take precedence over sessions not booked.

First Hour No Charge  per first hour Approved
Per Half Hour Over First Hour No Charge per half hour Approved
over first
hour
Lost Books
Replacement Fee At Cost Approved
Membership
Membership No Charge Approved
Bond for Visitor Membership No Charge Approved
Refundable.
Page 50 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 63



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Photocopying and Printing

A4
Colour Picture and Writing Refer to Printing per page Approved
Colour Writing Refer to Printing per page Approved
Black Writing Refer to Printing per page Approved
A3
Colour Picture and Writing Refer to Printing per page Approved
Colour Writing Refer to Printing per page Approved
Black Writing Refer to Printing per page Approved
Other
Library Membership Card Replacement Fee $0.00 $5.50 0 $5.50 each Approved
Library Bags $0.00 $2.50 @ $2.50 each Approved

Page 51 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 64



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Pest Management

Purchase of Baits

Purchase of 1080 Meat Baits At Cost Per Bait Approved
Purchase of Doggone Baits At Cost Per Bait Approved
Last year fee
At Cost + $60.00

Control Notices

Administration Fee $60.00 $60.00 0.00% $0.00 Per Notice Approved

Wild Dog Scalps

Wild Dog Scalps Rebate $35.00 $35.00 0.00% $0.00 Per Scalp Approved

Noxious Weeds

Property Inspection $185.00 $185.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

Pest Control - Enforcement Notice

Property Inspection $0.00 $260.00 o $260.00 Per Approved
Enforcemen
1

Treatment Cost At Cost Enter & Approved
Clear
Enforcemen
t

Page 52 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 65



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Permit - Clear Vegetation on a Rural Road Reserve or Other Council Controlled Reserve

Administration Fee $0.00 $60.00 o $60.00 Per Approved
Application

Permit - Burn on Rural Road Reserve or Other Council Controlled Reserve

Administration Fee $0.00 $60.00 o0 $60.00 Per Approved
Application

Page 53 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 66



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

%

Planning

Planning Searches

Limited Planning Certificate $147.00 $150.00 2.04% $3.00 Approved
Standard Planning Certificate $435.00 $450.00 3.45% $15.00 Approved
Full Planning Certificate $1,010.00 $1,045.00 3.47% $35.00 Approved

Preliminary Approval

Application Fee (80% of Prescribed Fee) 80% Approved

Reconfiguring a Lot Code

Boundary Realignments and Easements $1,161.50 $1,200.00 3.31% $38.50 Approved
Reconfigure 1to 5 Lots $2,020.00 $2,090.00 3.47% $70.00 Approved
Reconfigure 6 to 15 Lots $2,930.00 $3,030.00 3.41% $100.00 Approved
Reconfigure Over 15 Lots $3,940.00 $4,080.00 3.55% $140.00 Approved

Reconfiguring a Lot Impact

Boundary Realignments and Easements $2,630.00 $2,720.00 3.42% $90.00 Approved
Reconfigure 1to 5 Lots $2,930.00 $3,030.00 3.41% $100.00 Approved
Reconfigure 6 to 15 Lots $4,350.00 $4,500.00 3.45% $150.00 Approved
Reconfigure Over 15 Lots $6,060.00 $6,270.00 3.47% $210.00 Approved

Approving Plan of Survey

Approving Plan of Subdivision, Approving Documents or Work, Reinspection Fee $395.00 $410.00 3.80% $15.00 Approved

continued on next page Page 54 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 67



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22

Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Fee Increase
(incl. GST) %

Approving Plan of Survey [continued]

DERM Valuation Fee $48.00 $50.00 417% $2.00 per Lot on Approved
Survey Plan

Approving Lapsed Plan of Subdivision Resealing of a Survey Plan $205.00 $210.00 2.44% $5.00 Approved

Material Change of Use Code

Dwelling House $1,160.00 $1,200.00 3.45% $40.00 Approved
Caretaker's Accommodation, Dual Occupancy, Dwelling Unit, Home Based Business, Sales Office, $1,520.00 $1,570.00 3.29% $50.00 Approved
Secondary Dwelling

Animal Husbandry, Animal Keeping, Agricultural Supplies Store, Aquaculture, Cropping, $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Reviewed

Permanent Plantation, Roadside Stall, Rural Industry, Rural Workers Accommodation, Wholesale
Nursery, Winery

Shop $3,640.00 $3,640.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Shopping Centre < 500m2 $4,345.00 $4,495.00 3.45% $150.00 Approved
Shopping Centre > 500m2 $7,275.00 $7,530.00 3.51% $255.00 Approved
Food and Drink Outlet, Function Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden Centre, Health Care Services, $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved

Hotel, Hardware and Trade Supplies, Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, Service Station, Service
Industry, Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary Services, Warehouse < 500m2

Food and Drink Outlet, Function Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden Centre, Health Care Services, $3,595.60 $3,720.00 3.46% $124.40 Approved
Hotel, Hardware and Trade Supplies, Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, Service Station, Service
Industry, Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary Services, Warehouse > 500m2

glélk Landscape Supplies, Car Wash, Extractive Industry < 2ha, Low Impact Industry, Transport $2,830.00 $2,930.00 3.53% $100.00 Approved

pot
Extractive Industry > 2ha $4,345.00 $4,495.00 3.45% $150.00 Approved
High Impact Industry, Special Industry $6,360.00 $6,580.00 3.46% $220.00 Approved
Medium Impact Industry < 500m2 $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Reviewed
Medium Impact Industry > 500m2 $4,345.00 $4,345.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Intensive Animal Husbandry, Intensive Horticulture $2,930.00 $3,030.00 3.41% $100.00 Approved
Child Care Centre $2,166.00 $2,240.00 3.42% $74.00 Approved
Air Services, Non-Resident Workforce Accommodation, Utility Installation $2,166.45 $2,240.00 3.39% $73.55 Approved
Major Electricity Infrastructure, Substation $4,345.00 $4,345.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved

continued on next page Page 55 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 68



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Material Change of Use Code [continued)

Cemetery, Club, Community Care Centre, Community Residence, Community Use, Crematorium, $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved
Egéﬁ;fmal Establishment, Emergency Services, Hospital, Place of Worship, Residential Care

Telecommunications Facility $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved
Nightclub Entertainment Facility $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved
Indoor Sports and Recreation $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved
Outdoor Sports and Recreation, Motor Sport Fadility, Nature Based Tourism $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved
Park, Environment Facility $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved

Material Change of Use Impact

Dwelling House $2,170.00 $2,246.00 3.50% $76.00 Approved
Caretaker's Accommodation, Dual Occupancy, Dwelling Unit, Home Based Business, Sales Office, $2,170.00 $2,245.00 3.46% $75.00 Approved
Secondary Dwelling

Animal Husbandry, Animal Keeping, Agricultural Supplies Store, Aquaculture, Cropping, $2,170.00 $3,198.00 47.37% $1,028.00 Reviewed

Permanent Plantation, Roadside Stall, Rural Industry, Rural Workers Accommodation, Wholesale
Nursery, Winery

Shop $4,350.00 $4,350.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Shopping Centre < 500m2 $5,350.00 $5,540.00 3.55% $190.00 Approved
Shopping Centre > 500m2 $8,585.00 $8,885.00 3.49% $300.00 Approved
Food and Drink Outlet, Function Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden Centre, Health Care Services, $2,930.00 $3,030.00 3.41% $100.00 Approved

Hotel, Hardware and Trade Supplies, Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, Service Station, Service
Industry, Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary Services, Warehouse < 500m2

Food and Drink Outlet, Function Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden Centre, Health Care Services, $4,345.00 $4,495.00 3.45% $150.00 Approved
Hotel, Hardware and Trade Supplies, Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, Service Station, Service
Industry, Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary Services, Warehouse > 500m2

Bulk Landscape Supplies, Car Wash, Extractive Industry < 2ha, Low Impact Industry, Transport $5,250.00 $5,435.00 3.52% $185.00 Approved

Depot

Extractive Industry > 2ha $5,830.00 $6,035.00 3.52% $205.00 Approved

High Impact Industry, Special Industry $8,760.00 $9,070.00 3.54% $310.00 Approved

Medium Impact Industry < 500m2 $3,090.00 $3,198.00 3.50% $108.00 Reviewed
continued on next page Page 56 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 69



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase Increase Unit
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) % $

Material Change of Use Impact [continued)

Medium Impact Industry > 500m2 $5,870.00 $6,075.00 3.49% $205.00 Approved
Intensive Animal Husbandry, Intensive Horticulture $5,878.20 $6,085.00 3.52% $206.80 Approved
Child Care Centre $3,095.00 $3,095.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Air Services, Non-Resident Workforce Accommodation, Utility Installation $3,095.00 $3,200.00 3.39% $105.00 Approved
Major Electricity Infrastructure, Substation $7,220.00 $7,475.00 3.53% $255.00 Approved
Cemetery, Club, Community Care Centre, Community Residence, Community Use, Crematorium, $3,095.00 $3,200.00 3.39% $105.00 Approved
Eg;:lzi?;imal Establishment, Emergency Services, Hospital, Place of Worship, Residential Care

Telecommunications Facility $3,095.00 $3,200.00 3.39% $105.00 Approved
Nightclub Entertainment Facility $3,095.00 $3,200.00 3.39% $105.00 Approved
Indoor Sports and Recreation $6,095.00 $6,310.00 3.53% $215.00 Approved
Outdoor Sports and Recreation, Motor Sport Facility, Nature Based Tourism $3,095.00 $3,200.00 3.39% $105.00 Approved
Park, Environment Facility $3,095.00 $3,200.00 3.39% $105.00 Approved

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short-Term
Accommodation, Tourist Park — Code

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short- $1,445.00 $1,495.00 3.46% $50.00 Approved
Term Accommodation, Tourist Park < 5 Units

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short $1,970.00 $2,040.00 3.55% $70.00 Approved
Term Accommodation, Tourist Park 5-10 Units

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short- $4,125.00 $4,270.00 3.52% $145.00 Approved

Term Accommodation, Tourist Park > 10 Units

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short-Term
Accommodation, Tourist Park — Impact

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short- $2,166.00 $2,240.00 3.42% $74.00 Approved
Term Accommodation, Tourist Park < 5 Units

continued on next page Page 57 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 70



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short-Term
Accommodation, Tourist Park — Impact [continued)

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short- $2,890.00 $2,990.00 3.46% $100.00 Approved
Term Accommodation, Tourist Park 5-10 Units
Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, Short- $6,190.00 $6,410.00 3.55% $220.00 Approved

Term Accommaodation, Tourist Park = 10 Units

Compliance Inspection Material Change of Use

Compliance Inspection Material Change of Use Fee $410.00 $425.00 3.66% $15.00 Approved

Minor Relaxation or Siting Variation

Relaxation or Siting Variation Fee $870.00 $900.00 3.45% $30.00 Approved

Building Work or Operational Work

Building Work or Operation Work on Local Heritage Place $860.00 $890.00 3.49% $30.00 Approved
Filling More Than 1m Above or Excavation More Than 1m Below Ground Level, or Involving More $860.00 $890.00 3.49% $30.00 Approved
Than 50m3

Third Party Sign $760.00 $790.00 3.95% $30.00 Approved

Extending Development Approvals

Extension Application to Currency Period $1,045.00 $1,080.00 3.35% $35.00 Approved

Changing Development Approval

A Change Application $1,757.00 $1,820.00 3.59% $63.00 Approved

Page 58 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 71



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Combined MCU and ROL Application

Application for More Than One Use Total of All Separate Fees Approved

Refund of Fees

Council may refund all or part of required fee as follows upon request from the applicant:

() End of Part 1: Application Part Ends or Confirmation Notice Issued 90% Approved
(i) End of Part 3: Information Request Issued by Council 50% Approved
(i) End of Part 4: Public Notification Commenced or Notice of Compliance is Received or was Due 25% Approved
(iv) Prior to End of Part 5: Decision 10% Approved
(v) After End of Part 5: Decision Nil Approved

Planning Scheme Documents

Superseded Planning Scheme $36.00 $38.00 5.56% $2.00 Approved
Planning Scheme $36.00 $38.00 5.56% $2.00 Approved
(2017) Disk.

Planning Scheme $454.00 $470.00 3.52% $16.00 Approved
(2017) Hard copy.

Maps in Planning Schemes $31.00 $32.00 3.23% $1.00 Approved
A3 (Colour).

Page 59 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 72



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Plumbing
Application for Permit

Class 1 and 10a Buildings - Sewered Area

Approval and Inspection $720.00 $745.00 3.47% $25.00 Reviewed
Approval and Inspection $110.00 $115.00 4.55% $5.00 per fixture Reviewed
Alteration or Modifications $455.00 $470.00 3.30% $15.00 Reviewed

Class 1 and 10a Buildings - Non-Sewered Area

égproval and Inspection of Household Sewerage Treatment Plant/Septic/Grey Water Application $122.00 $125.00 2.46% $3.00 Reviewed
e

Approval and Inspection $595.00 $615.00 3.36% $20.00 Reviewed
Approval and Inspection $110.00 $115.00 4.55% $5.00 per fixture Reviewed
Alteration or Modifications $454.00 $470.00 3.52% $16.00 Reviewed
Demolition and/or Replacement of Septic Tank/Treatment Plant/Grease Trap/Grey Water — $250.00 $260.00 4.00% $10.00 Reviewed
Inspection Fee

Alteration to Land Application Area $341.00 $350.00 2.64% $9.00 Reviewed

Commercial and Multi Unit Residential Class 2-9 Buildings

Approval and Inspection $1,575.00 $1,575.00 0.00% $0.00 Reviewed
Approval and Inspection $110.00 $115.00 4.55% $5.00 per fixture Reviewed
Alteration or Modifications $870.00 $900.00 3.45% $30.00 Reviewed
Inspection of Main Sanitary Drains, Hydrant and Water Mains $9.35 $10.00 6.95% $0.65 per metre Reviewed
Inspection of Manholes $116.00 $116.00 0.00% $0.00 per manhole Reviewed
Demolition and/or Replacement of Septic Tank/Treatment Plant/Grease Trap/Grey Water — $248.00 $255.00 2.82% $7.00 Reviewed
Inspection Fee
Page 60 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 73



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Application for Amended Permit
If term of permit has ended, fees as per New Application.
Amendments Class 1 and Class 10a — Change of Floor Plans/Fixture Layout of Existing Building $112.00 $115.00 2.68% $3.00 Reviewed
Amendments Class 1 and Class 10a — Change of On-Site Sewerage Facility $247.00 $255.00 3.24% $8.00 Reviewed
Minor Amendments Class 2-9 $280.00 $290.00 3.51% $10.00 Reviewed
Major Amendments Class 2-9 $800.00 $830.00 3.75% $30.00 Reviewed
Extending Term of Permit Only $320.00 $330.00 3.13% $10.00 Reviewed
Extending term and amendment of permit combined application - total of applicable fee.
Public Sector Entity Inspections
Where permit is issued by a Public Sector Entity.
Inspection 1 Fixture only $248.00 $255.00 2.82% $7.00 per fixture Reviewed
Inspection 2 or More Fixtures $90.00 $90.00 0.00% $0.00 per fixture Reviewed
Miscellaneous
Plumbing Search — House Drainage Plans within the Property $50.00 $52.00 4.00% $2.00 Reviewed
Owner/Private Certifier Information Request.
Reinspection Fee $248.00 $255.00 2.82% $7.00 Reviewed
Backflow Prevention Devices
Backflow Prevention Device Application Fee $237.00 $245.00 3.38% $8.00 per device Approved
Service Reports Lodgement
Lodgement Fee for Service Reports for On-Site Sewerage Facility/Grey Water Use $56.00 $58.00 3.57% $2.00 Reviewed
continued on next page Page 61 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 74



Budget Committee Meeting

13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Service Reports Lodgement
Lodgement Fee for Backflow Prevention Device $56.00 $58.00 3.57% $2.00 Reviewed
Refund of Fees
If Application Lapses Due to Not Responding to Information Request Nil Reviewed
If Application is Cancelled Prior to the Carrying Out of Inspections 50% Reviewed
Page 62 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 75



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Printing

Council Documents

Council Minutes $0.70 $0.70 0.00% $0.00 per page Approved
Free to download from website. Printing charges apply.

Professional Printing At Cost Approved
CDorusB $7.50 $7.80 4.00% $0.30 Approved

Facsimile Transmissions

Staff supported service.

Local Call - First Page $2.00 $2.10 5.00% $0.10 Approved
Local Call - Each Additional Page $0.70 $0.70 0.00% $0.00 Approved
STD or I1SD - First Page $2.50 $2.60 4.00% $0.10 Approved
STD or ISD — Each Additional Page $1.50 $1.60 6.67% $0.10 Approved
Laminating
Staff supported service.
A4 $4.00 $4.10 2.50% $0.10 per page Approved
A3 $5.00 $5.20 4.00% $0.20 per page Approved
Al orAl0 $30.00 $31.00 3.33% $1.00 per metre Approved

Photocopying and Printing

Staff supported service.

Page 63 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 76



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
A4
Colour Picture and/or Writing $1.50 $1.60 6.67% $0.10 per page Approved
Black Writing $0.20 $0.20 0.00% $0.00 per page Approved
A3
Colour Picture and/or Writing $4.00 $4.10 2.50% $0.10 per page Approved
Black Writing $0.50 $0.50 0.00% $0.00 per page Approved
Plan Printing
Staff supported service.
Precut Sheets A1 $30.00 $31.00 3.33% $1.00 Approved
Precut Sheets A10 $40.00 $41.40 3.50% $1.40 Approved
Page 64 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 77



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Rentals

Nanango

Appin Place
Standard Units $165.00 $171.00 3.64% $6.00 Approved
Main Unit $190.00 $197.00 3.68% $7.00 Approved

Brighthaven

Units 1-10 $125.00 $129.00 3.20% $4.00 Approved

Drayton Villas

Minimum Standard Unit $180.00 $186.00 3.33% $6.00 Approved
Minimum Extended Unit $190.00 $197.00 3.68% $7.00 Approved

Council Housing

Mu rgon
Goodchild Drive CMV Approved
Tiernan Terrace CMV Approved
Nanango
Pioneer Cottage CMV Approved
Brisbane Street CMV Approved
Hunter Street CMV Approved

Page 65 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 78



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Right to Information (RTI) and Information Privacy (IP)
Charges are set by legislation from July 1 each year. Fees therefore reflect the Right To Information (RTI) and Information Privacy (IP) Regulations.

RTI Application Fee Set by Regulation Approved
Processing Charge for an RTI Application Set by Regulation Approved
For any Application where the processing time is more than 5 hours.

Access Charge Set by Regulation Approved
Photocopying A4 (Black and White).

IP Application Fee Set by Regulation Approved
Access Charge Set by Regulation Approved
Photocopying A4 (Black and White).

Page 66 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 79



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Roads

Banners Across Roads

Use of Banner Poles $530.55 $549.00 3.48% $18.45 per Approved
installation
Permits
Blasting $147.50 $153.00 3.73% $5.50 Approved
Awnings and Balconies Over Roads $147.50 $153.00 3.73% $5.50 Approved
Building Materials Placed on Road $147.50 $153.00 3.73% $5.50 Approved
Licensed Gates — Application Fee $147.50 $153.00 3.73% $5.50 Approved
Licensed Grids — Application Fee $147.50 $153.00 3.73% $5.50 Approved
Scaffolding $147.50 $153.00 3.73% $5.50 Approved
Car Park Bays $10.30 $10.70 3.88% $0.40 per day Approved

Pipes Across Gazetted Roads

Application Fee $147.50 $153.00 3.73% $5.50 Approved

Marker Posts (Complete)

Marker Posts (Complete) Fee $57.70 $60.00 3.99% $2.30 each Approved

Complete Repairs

Estimated Cost for Council to Supply, Lay and Backfill Enveloping Pipe At Cost Approved
Actual cost to be charged.

Page 67 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 80



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) % $

Removal Bond

Assessment and Inspection Fee $220.50 $228.00 3.40% $7.50 Approved
Non-refundable.

For Movements Into, Out of, or Within the South Burnett Regional Council $1,267.00 $1,311.00 3.47% $44.00 Approved
When damage occurs to Council roads, cost of repairs to be deducted from the bond.

Rural Property Number

Installation Fee for Relocation or Replacement $115.40 $119.50 3.55% $4.10 Approved
Rural Numbers — Cap $5.80 $6.00 3.45% $0.20 each cap Approved
Rural Numbers — Number $8.15 $8.50 4.29% $0.35 each Approved
number
Rural Numbers — Post $17.55 $18.20 3.70% $0.65 each post Approved
Page 68 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 81



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

%

Saleyards and Dips

Transhipping Fees

Transhipping Fee $0.00 $750.00 o $750.00 Annual fee Approved
Agents Licence Fee

Licence Fee for Specialty Sales (1 or 2 Day Sale) $1,127.50 $1,127.50 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

Applies to all Livestock Agents.

Annual Charge - Porters Transport No Charge Discontinued
Livestock Selling Fees (Fat & Store Sales)

Agents Licence Fee $0.00 $2.50 oo $2.50 per head Approved

Liveweight Sale (Weighing & Yard Fees) $5.50 $5.50 0.00% $0.00 per head Approved

Open Auction Sale (Yard Fee Only) $3.70 $4.50 21.62% $0.80 per head Approved

Cattle Sold Per Head at Sales Other Than Store, Liveweight and Stud Sales $1.91 $1.28 -32.98% -$0.64 per head Discontinued

Agents Inspection and Dipping Fee $3.00 $3.00 0.00% $0.00 per head Approved

Agents Licence and Scale Fee $1.60 $1.60 0.00% -$0.01 perhead Discontinued

Pigs, Sheep, Goats, Chickens, Llamas Sold $1.60 $2.50 56.25% $0.90 per head Approved

Horses and Buffalo $7.40 $7.40 0.00% $0.00 per head Approved

Calves Sold $1.10 $1.10 0.00% $0.00 perhead Discontinued

Cattle Sold at Open Auction and Privately Weighed on Completion of Sale $3.20 $3.20 0.00% $0.00 per head Discontinued
Stud Selling Fees

Licence Fee for Specialty Sales (1 or 2 day sale) $0.00 $1,200.00 o $1,200.00 per event Approved

Open Auction Sale $26.10 $26.00 -0.38% -$0.10 per head Approved
continued on next page Page 69 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 82



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Stud Selling Fees [continued]

Open Auction Sale (Yard Fee only) $3.70 $4.50 21.62% $0.80 per head Approved
Hay Feeders

Hire of Hay Feeders $8.20 $8.20 0.00% -$0.01 per pen per  Discontinued

day

Consignment Fee for Cattle

Consignment Fee 1st Day $2.20 $2.20 0.00% $0.00 perhead Discontinued

Yard due, use of ramp, mob base transfer.

Consignment Holding Fee 2nd Day and Thereafter $1.00 $1.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

Yard use,

Mob Based Transfers $1.50 $1.50 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Cleaning of Other Areas

Cleaning of Agents Room and Toilets After Specialty Sales $210.00 $210.00 0.00% $0.00 per event Approved
Cleaning of Yards

Cattle Yards $71.80 $71.00 -1.11% -$0.80 per pen Approved
National Livestock Identification Scheme (NLIS)

Saleyard NLIS Devices Replacement $16.00 $16.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

Agent Fee for Hire of NLIS Scanner 4217 Prior to Sales $1.20 $1.20 0.00% $0.00 per head Discontinued

Page 70 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Removal and Disposal of Dead Animal At Cost per head Approved

Removal and Disposal

Weighing Fees - Private Sale
Other than at cattle liveweight sales.

Minimum Fee - 1 to 20 Head $32.30 $35.00 8.36% $2.70 per event Approved
Standard Charge — greater than 20 Head $1.60 $2.20 37.50% $0.60 per head Approved

Inspection Fees — Weekdays

Inspection Fee $123.00 $123.00 0.00% $0.00 per hour  Discontinued
Minimum Charge - 1 to 20 Head $30.80 $35.00 13.64% $4.20 per event Approved
Standard Charge - greater than 20 Head $0.00 $2.20 © $2.20 per head Approved
Off Site Inspections — Travel Time Cost Per Kilometre Travelled $0.90 $0.90 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

On Property Inspections (Properties in the Infected Area During Business Hours)

Inspection Fee Per Hour $116.70 $116.70 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Minimum Charge of 15 Minutes $30.80 $30.80 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued

Inspection Fees — Out of Hours/Weekends/Public Holidays

Minimum Charge of 1 Hour $246.00 $246.00 0.00% $0.00 per hour -  Discontinued
minimum 1
hour
Callout Fee $92.30 $92.30 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Off Site Inspections — Travel Time Cost Per Kilometre Travelled $0.90 $0.90 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Page 71 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 84



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Dipping Fees - Private
Per Head $2.30 $2.30 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Minimum Fee - 1 to 6 Head $14.00 $18.00 28.57% $4.00 per event Approved
Standard Charge - greater than 6 Head $0.00 $3.00 0 $3.00 per head Approved
Travel Time Travel Time Cost per Kilometre Travelled per  Discontinued
kilometre
travelled
Spraying Fees
Spraying Fees $5.00 $30.00 500.00% $25.00 per animal Approved
Minimum Fee $13.90 $13.90 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Hire of Facilities
Canteen Hire $0.00 $50.00 o $50.00 per event Approved
Truck Wash
Truck Wash Water Charges $0.00 $0.50 0 $0.50 per minute Approved
Estimated flow rate per minute = 60 litres
Page 72 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 85



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Searches

Building Searches

Building Property Search $315.00 $325.00 3.17% $10.00 Reviewed
Building Records Search $185.00 $190.00 2.70% $5.00 Reviewed
Building Records Search - Urgent $277.00 $285.00 2.89% $8.00 Reviewed
Copy of Building Plans - Hard Copy $170.00 $175.00 2.94% $5.00 Reviewed
Copy of Building Plans - Electronic Copy $85.00 $90.00 5.88% $5.00 Reviewed

Cemetery Search

Standard Search $0.00 $60.00 © $60.00 Approved
Over 6 names.

Environmental Health Licences

Compliance search.

The Application Fee for all Environmental Health Licences/Permits includes the Assessment Fee and the balance of the licensing period. If a new application is
received in the last 3 months of the licensing period, the approval shall be issued to the common due date in the following financial year.

To Undertake Inspection of any Licensed Premises and Requires a Written Report $367.00 $380.00 3.54% $13.00 Approved

Health Records Search

Health Records Search Fee $97.00 $100.00 3.09% $3.00 Approved

Page 73 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 86



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21122 | Year 2223
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Noxious Weeds - Property Inspection
Inspection Fee $185.00 $185.00 0.00% $0.00 Per Approved
Inspection

Rate/Property Searches

(i) The owner (or his Agent authorised in writing) may inspect the Rate Book in respect of land of which he is the owner, lessee, or occupier, and/or land adjoining

there to, without charge.

(i) Rate information is not to be given by telephone.

Full Search
Full Search - Urgent
Within 2 business days of payment being received.

Short Search
Short Search - Urgent
Within 2 business days of payment being received.

Property Archive Search/Miscellaneous Administration Fee
Property Archive Search/Miscellaneous Administration Fee — if less than 1/2 hour

Rate Notice Copies

Copy of Rate/Water Notice/s other than for Current Financial Year
Copy of Rate/Water Notice/s for Current Financial Year

Special Water Meter Reading

Special Water Meter Reading Fee

continued on next page

$139.50
$202.00

$79.00
$0.00

$39.50
$22.20

$10.00

$80.00

$144.50
$209.00

$82.00
$118.00

$41.00
$23.00

$10.00

$83.00

3.58%

3.47%

3.80%

3.80%
3.60%

0.00%

3.75%

$5.00
$7.00

$3.00
$118.00

$1.50
$0.80

$0.00
No Charge

per hour

per half hour
— minimum

per notice
per notice

Approved
Approved

Approved
Approved

Approved
Approved

Approved
Approved

Approved

Page 74 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 87



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Special Water Meter Reading [continued)

Special Water Meter Reading Fee - Urgent $0.00 $120.00 @ $120.00 Approved
Within 2 business days of payment being received.

Planning Searches

Limited Planning Certificate $147.00 $152.00 3.40% $5.00 Approved
Standard Planning Certificate $435.00 $450.00 3.45% $15.00 Approved
Full Planning Certificate $1,010.00 $1,045.00 3.47% $35.00 Approved

Plumbing Searches

Plumbing Search — House Drainage Plans within the Property $50.00 $52.00 4.00% $2.00 Approved
Owner/private Cenrtifier Information Request.

Page 75 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 88



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Fee
(incl. GST)

Increase

%

Soil Laboratory Testing

1. Costs include travel of up to 10km radius of Kingaroy, otherwise travel charges apply.

2. Await time of 15 minutes per job after which hourly rate charged at 15 minute intervals.

3. If a sample is to be sent to another Laboratory, freight costs shall be added.

4. Any tests not listed but able to be undertaken by the Soils Laboratory shall be charged at the hourly rate.

5. The Soils Laboratory hours of operation are 6.30am to 3.30pm Monday to Friday. Testing outside of these hours will attract overtime rates.

6. When Soil Tester is undertaking a large volume of testing for a single client a lower charge out rate may be negotiated if in agreement with the Chief Executive
Officer.

7. Call fee of half an hour applies if job cancelled and not notified plus travel costs where applicable.

Aggregate Sampling

Sampling of Aggregate $76.00 $79.00 3.95% $3.00 per hour Approved
Flakiness Index $181.00 $187.00 3.31% $6.00 Approved
Including ALD, particle size distribution.

Degradation Test $238.00 $246.00 3.36% $8.00 Approved
Weak Particles $76.00 $79.00 3.95% $3.00 Approved
Crushed Particles $76.00 $79.00 3.95% $3.00 Approved
Degree Precoat $76.00 $79.00 3.95% $3.00 Approved
10% Fines Dry Strength $0.00 $255.00 o $255.00 Approved
10% Fines Wet Strength $0.00 $255.00 0 $255.00 Approved
10% Fines Wet/Dry Variation $542.00 $476.00 -12.18% -$66.00 Approved
Sand, Silt Clay Content Price on application Approved
Loose Density $53.00 $55.00 3.77% $2.00 Approved
Modified Texture Depth $30.00 $31.00 3.33% $1.00 Approved

continued on next page Page 76 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 89



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Aggregate Sampling [continued)

Water Absorption Price on application Approved
CBR Testing

CBR (5 Points)

Unsoaked $464.00 $350.00 -24.57% -$114.00 Approved
Soaked $464.00 $350.00 -24.57% -$114.00 Approved
Insitu CBR Test (DCP) $76.00 $79.00 3.95% $3.00 per hour Approved

CBR (1 Point)

Unsoaked $274.00 $284.00 3.65% $10.00 Approved
Soaked $274.00 $284.00 3.65% $10.00 Approved

Compaction Testing

Conventional

Dry Density - Moisture Relationship (MDR)
Large Mould MDR $184.00 $190.00 3.26% $6.00 Approved
Small Mould MDR $143.00 $149.00 4.20% $6.00 Approved
Field Density (Sand Replacement) $84.00 $87.00 3.57% $3.00 Approved
Ball Penetrometer $76.00 $79.00 3.95% $3.00 per hour Approved

Page 77 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 90



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

%

Concrete Testing

Slump Test $27.00 $28.00 3.70% $1.00 Approved

Making Cylinders and Curing (Each Cylinder)

Includes 1 Slump Test per set of 3.

Setof 3 $179.00 $185.00 3.35% $6.00 Approved

Cast and Cure Extra Cylinder $27.00 $28.00 3.70% $1.00 Approved

Unconfined Compressive Strength (UCS) $363.00 $376.00 3.58% $13.00 Approved

Unconfined Compressive Strength (UCS) Field Mixed $200.00 $207.00 3.50% $7.00 Approved

Compressive Strength Tests $27.00 $28.00 3.70% $1.00 - _e:;ch Approved
cylinder

Nuclear Meter Testing (NATA Certified)

Field Dry Density $44.00 $46.00 4.55% $2.00 Approved
Soil Testing

Moisture Content $31.00 $32.00 3.23% $1.00 per test Approved

Emmerson Class Price on application Approved

Sieve Analysis

Particle Size Distribution (PSD) Dry/Wet $137.00 $142.00 3.65% $5.00 Approved
Particle Size Distribution (PSD) Less than 5 Sieves $92.00 $95.00 3.26% $3.00 Approved

Atterberg Limits

5 Points (Includes Liquid Limit, Linear Shrinkage and Plastic Index) $201.00 $208.00 3.48% $7.00 Approved

continued on next page Page 78 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 91



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Atterberg Limits [continued]
1 Point (Includes Liquid Limit, Linear Shrinkage and Plastic Index) $96.00 $99.00 3.13% $3.00 Approved
Linear Shrinkage $43.00 $45.00 4.65% $2.00 Approved

Discount for Bulk Customers

On request.

Standard Fees

Hourly Travel Rate $101.00 $106.00 4.95% $5.00 per hour Approved
Overtime @ 1.5 $0.00 $120.00 0 $120.00 per hour Approved
Overtime @ 2 $0.00 $160.00 0 $160.00 per hour Approved
Overtime @ 2.5 $0.00 $200.00 @ $200.00 per hour Approved
Travel Rate (2 Technicians) $0.00 $186.00 o $186.00 per hour Approved
Wait Time $0.00 $80.00 0 $80.00 per hour Approved
Work Time $0.00 $80.00 o $80.00 per hour Approved
Vehicle Standby Time $0.00 $19.30 o $19.30 Approved
Page 79 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 92



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22123
Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Swimming Pools

South Burnett Swimming Pools - Blackbutt, Kingaroy, Murgon, Proston, South Burnett Aquatic Centre and Wondai
Adult $3.50 $3.50 0.00% $0.00 per head Approved
Children < 12 $2.70 $2.70 0.00% -$0.01 per head Approved
Senior/Concession Card Holders $2.70 $2.70 0.00% -$0.01 per head Approved
Hydrotherapy Pool $3.50 $3.50 0.00% $0.00 per head Approved
School Swimming Carnival $360.00 $360.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Private Hire $72.00 $72.00 0.00% -$0.01 per hour Approved
Lane Hire $15.00 $15.00 0.00% $0.00 perlane per Approved

hour

Blackbutt, Kingaroy, Murgon, Proston and Wondai - Individual Passes

7 Month Swimming Passes
Child $150.00 $150.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved
Adult $190.00 $190.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved
Senior/Concession Card Holders $150.00 $150.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved
Family $470.00 $470.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved

10 and 20 Visit Pass
10 Visit Pass - Child $24.30 $24.30 0.00% $0.00 Approved
10 Visit Pass — Adult $31.50 $31.50 0.00% $0.00 Approved
10 Visit Pass — Senior/Concession Card Holders $24.30 $24.30 0.00% $0.00 Approved
20 Visit Pass - Child $48.60 $48.60 0.00% $0.00 Approved
20 Visit Pass — Adult $63.00 $63.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
20 Visit Pass — Senior/Concession Card Holders $48.60 $48.60 0.00% $0.00 Approved

Page 80 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 93



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

South Burnett Aquatic Centre - 12 Month Season Pass - Purchased Directly from Pool

12 Month Season Pass

Child $280.00 $280.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved
Adult $364.00 $364.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved
Senior/Concession Card Holders $280.00 $280.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved
Family $610.00 $610.00 0.00% $0.00 per season Approved
Page 81 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 94



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Waste Services

Disposal of Dead Animals

A Small Sized Animal < 15Kgs $21.50 $22.00 2.33% $0.50 per animal Approved
A Medium Sized Animal > 15Kgs — < 45Kgs $32.50 $34.00 4.62% $1.50 per animal Approved
A Large Sized Animal > 45Kgs — < 90Kgs $111.00 $115.00 3.60% $4.00 per animal Approved
A Horse and Cow Type Animal (Irrespective of the Weight) $165.00 $170.00 3.03% $5.00 per animal Approved
Animal Offal Waste Products (Irrespective of the Weight) $36.00 $38.00 5.56% $2.00 per animal Approved

Tipping Fees - Disposal of Regulated Waste — Asbestos

<10m? of Domestic Self-Haul Asbestos - All other areas $100.50 $105.00 4.48% $4.50 per cubic Approved
metre or
part thereof

>10m?2 of Domestic Self-Haul or Any Commercial Asbestos - All other areas $196.00 $210.00 7.14% $14.00 per cubic Approved
metre or
part thereof

<10m2 of Domestic Self-Haul Asbestos - Kingaroy $100.50 $105.00 4.48% $4.50 pertonne or Approved
part thereof

>10m2 of Domestic Self-Haul or Any Commercial Asbestos - Kingaroy $196.00 $210.00 7.14% $14.00 pertonne or Approved
part thereof

Commercialllndustrial Tipping Fees — Landfills/Transfer Stations

Batteries No Charge each Approved
Waste Oil No Charge per litre Approved
Clean Fill No Charge Approved
Light Gauge Metal/Car Bodies/Metal Tanks No Charge Approved
Commercial and Industrial $196.00 $210.00 7.14% $14.00 per cubic Approved
metre or
part thereof
continued on next page Page 82 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 95



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Commercialllndustrial Tipping Fees - Landfills/Transfer Stations [continued)

Construction and Demolition (C&D) $132.00 $140.00 6.06% $8.00 per cubic Approved
metre or
part thereof

Only minor amounts less than 20m3 or 20 tonnes in total of construction and demolition (C&D) waste is able to be received at waste facilities other than Kingaroy with prior approval. Major C&D
disposal (>20m3 or 20 tonnes in total) is to be disposed of at the Kingaroy Waste Fadility. Please contact Council's Waste Services Section on (07) 4189 9100 for further details.

Commercial Mixed Load Fee $230.50 $240.00 4.12% $9.50 per cubic Approved
metre or
part thereof

Fee is on top of and in addition to whatever the applicable disposal charge will be.

Fridges, Freezers, Water Heat Pump Systems, etc. (Degassing Expense) $20.50 $22.00 7.32% $1.50 Approved
Green Waste No Charge per cubic Approved
metre
Liquid Paint $8.75 $9.00 2.86% $0.25 per litre Approved
Disposal available at Kingaroy only.
Mattress Disposal - Commercial $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 Per Approved
Mattress
Mattress Disposal - Domestic $10.00 $10.00 0.00% $0.00 Per Approved
Mattress
Waste from Outside Shire $392.00 $420.00 7.14% $28.00 per cubic Approved
metre
Cardboard Recycling $31.00 $32.00 3.23% $1.00 per cubic Approved
metre

Where able to be provided.

Waste Cooking Oil $1.00 $1.00 0.00% $0.00 per litre Approved

Commercial Tipping Fees - Kingaroy Weighbridge

Commercial and Industrial Waste $196.00 $210.00 7.14% $14.00 per tonne Approved
Construction and Demolition Waste $132.00 $140.00 6.06% $8.00 per tonne Approved
continued on next page Page 83 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 96



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee
(incl. GST)

Fee Increase
(incl. GST) %

Commercial Tipping Fees - Kingaroy Weighbridge [continued)

Fridges, Freezers, Water Heat Pump Systems, etc. (Degassing Expense) $20.50 $22.00 7.32% $1.50 Approved
Green Waste No Charge per tonne Approved

Tyres (Commercial or Residential)

Tyres — Motorcycle $6.25 $6.00 -4.00% -$0.25 Approved
Tyres — Car $9.25 $10.00 8.11% $0.75 Approved
Tyres — Truck to Super Single $27.00 $28.00 3.70% $1.00 Approved
Tyres - Tractor < 1.5 $122.00 $125.00 2.46% $3.00 Approved
Tyres — With Rims + Base Cost $1.65 $2.00 21.21% $0.35 Approved
Other At Cost Approved
Page 84 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 97



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) %
Wastewater
Sewerage Connection $572.65 $593.00 3.55% $20.35 Approved
Service Connection — Cut Into Existing Main At Cost Approved
Service — Other At Cost Approved
Location of Wastewater Service Connections $141.40 $146.00 3.25% $4.60 Approved

Water and sewer.
Physical location of Sewer

Physical Location of Sewerage Mains $0.00 $144.00 o $144.00 Approved
Water and Wastewater Searches
Sewer main and water main location information.
Requests for Sewer and Water Details Within Property $52.50 $54.00 2.86% $1.50 Approved
Requests for Sewer and Water Details Adjacent to the Property $52.50 $54.00 2.86% $1.50 Approved
Trade Waste - Application Fee
Trade Waste Application Fee (including swimming pool discharge to sewer) $172.70 $179.00 3.65% $6.30 Approved
Trade Waste - Yearly Renewal Fees
Category 1 Licence $272.70 $282.00 3.41% $9.30 Approved
Category 2 $1.00 $1.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Minimum $330 P/Avolume cKI.
Category 3 $1.00 $1.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Minimum $330 P/Avolume cKI.
BODS cKg $1.50 $1.50 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Sus Solids cKg $1.00 $1.00 0.00% $0.00 Approved
Page 85 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 98



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022
Year 21/22 Year 22/23
Fee Fee Increase Increase
(incl. GST) (incl. GST) % $
Miscellaneous Wastewater Fees
Hire of Sewer Camera including Staff $182.80 $189.00 3.39% $6.20 per hour Approved
Hire of Sewer Jetter including Staff $272.70 $282.00 3.41% $9.30 per hour Approved
Concurrence Agency Response $315.10 $326.00 3.46% $10.90 Approved
Building over or near infrastructure QDC MP1.4.
Disposal of Septage Waste
Disposal of Septage Waste Originating Within the South Burnett Regional Council Area $28.75 $30.00 4.35% $1.25 per kilolitre Approved
Disposal of Septage Waste Originating Outside the South Burnett Regional Council Area $126.75 $131.00 3.35% $4.25 per kilolitre Approved
Page 86 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1

Page 99



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Water - Sales

Blackbutt Bulk Nukku Pipeline Water

Blackbutt Bulk Nukku Pipeline Water Fee $1.15 $1.15 0.00% $0.00 per kilolitre Approved

Purchase of Water

Water from Standpipe Commercial or Coin — Potable $6.00 $6.00 0.00% $0.00 per kilolitre Approved
Water from Standpipe Commercial or Coin — Non-Potable $5.00 $5.00 0.00% $0.00 per kilolitre Approved
Deposit on Standpipe Key $131.30 $136.00 3.58% $4.70 Approved

Page 87 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 100



Budget Committee Meeting 13 May 2022

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Increase

oy
Yo

Water Supplies

Connection Fees (Measurements are Internal Diameter)

Standard 20mm Service (<30 metres) $1,040.30 $1,077.00 3.53% $36.70 Approved
Standard and Restricted Rural 12mm Service $1,040.30 $1,077.00 3.53% $36.70 Approved
25mm Service (Includes 25mm Meter)(<30 metres) $1,418.55 $1,468.00 3.49% $49.45 Approved
Multiple Dwelling Units — Connection 25mm (Incl. 1 x 20mm Meter Per Unit)(<30 metres) $708.50 $733.00 3.46% $24.50 per unit Approved
32mm Service (Includes 32mm Meter) (<30 metres) $2,732.05 $2,828.00 3.51% $95.95 Approved
Larger Than 32mm Service (Including Meter) (<30metres) At Cost Approved
Minimum Charge for Service > 32mm $3,152.20 $3,263.00 3.52% $110.80 Approved
Over 30 metres from Main (All Sizes) AtCost Approved
Other Fees
Location of Water Service Connection/s $0.00 $146.00 o $146.00 Approved
Disconnection Fee $146.95 $152.00 3.44% $5.05 Approved
Relocate Meter to Other Location At Cost Approved
Special Water Meter Reading Fee $80.00 $80.00 0.00% $0.00 Discontinued
Testing Meter — Internally $94.40 $98.00 3.81% $3.60 Approved
Testing Meter — Externally At Cost Approved
Physical Location of Water Mains $138.85 $144.00 3.71% $5.15 Approved
Concurrence Agency Response $315.10 $326.00 3.46% $10.90 Approved

Building over or near infrastructure QDC MP1 4.

Meter Boxes (PVC)

New Meter Box Installation on Existing Connection $115.10 $119.00 3.39% $3.90 Approved
To be installed by Council.

Page 88 of 88

Item 6.1 - Attachment 1 Page 101



Budget Committee Meeting Agenda 13 May 2022

7 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION

8 CLOSURE OF MEETING

Page 102



	Contents
	1	Opening
	2	Leave of Absence / Apologies
	3	Recognition of Traditional Owners
	4	Declaration of Interest
	5	Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5.1  Minutes of the Budget Committee Meeting held on 6 May 2022
	Recommendation
	Minutes of Budget Committee 6/05/2022


	6	Business
	6.1  22-23 Draft Fees and Charges
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Draft fees and charges


	7	Confidential Section
	8	Closure of Meeting

